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THE ROBERT TONNER COLLECTION 

OF BANKNOTES ISSUED BY NEW ZEALAND TRADING BANKS

 

 

3001*
The Bank of Australasia, first issue, one pound, here (Auckland) or Wellington (written in), 1st June 1874, 
No.A10323, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, (L.401, P.S111b, 
Clifford B120). Light folds and corner crease, otherwise nearly very fine and excessively rare, the earliest 
known issued note from this bank and the only one known of this type. 

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3025) and Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 2994,The Ross Meads Collection) and 
previously Pacific Coin Company Ltd., 1991.



�

 

3002*
The Bank of Australasia, third issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st July 1921, W99,357, imprint of Perkins, 
Bacon & Co, London (L.406, P.S117, Clifford B521b). Centre fold, extremely fine or better and rare in 
this condition, twenty-seven known of this type.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010 (lot 2526, The Robb Family Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 
280). 

 

3003*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 3rd June 1929, No.773249, imprint 
of Perkins Bacon & Co. London, (L.410, P.S131, Clifford B811f). Two folds, otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and very rare in this condition. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3000, The Ross Meads Collection) and previously Auckland Coin and Bullion 
Co., 1987.



�

 

3004*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 2nd June 1931, No.921015, imprint of 
Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld, London (L.410, P.S131, Clifford B811i). Light centre fold and corner crease, a 
crisp original note, good extremely fine and rare, twenty-five known of this type. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2011, (lot 2530, The Robb Family Collection) and Sale 78B, April, 2005, (lot 3126, 
The W.H. Lampard Collection).

 

3005*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington 2nd June 1931, No.A018426, imprint 
of Perkins Bacon & Co. London, (L.410, P.S131, Clifford B811j). Two vertical folds, otherwise extremely 
fine and very rare in this condition. 

$5,000

Private purchase from A.W. Grant, December, 2008.
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3006*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington 2nd January 1928, Nos. 677711/2 a 
consecutive pair, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, (L.412, P.S132, Clifford 821e). Both notes 
with three vertical folds otherwise, good very fine and very rare. (2) 

$10,000

Private purchase from A.W.Grant, August, 2003.

With a note of appreciation to Mr. A.W. Grant from Auckland Coin and Bullion Exchange for his purchase of The "Waikanae 
Hoard", dated October 1986.
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3007*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, July 1930, Nos. A/A 205044/5 a consecutive 
pair, imprint of Perkins. Bacon & Co Ld London., (L.412, P.S133, Clifford 811i). Three vertical folds on 
each note otherwise, nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$7,000

Ex Downies Auction, Febuary, 1996.
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3008*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform II issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, 19th July 1932, A/A 000000, 
imprint of Thomas de la Rue & Coy. Ltd. London, perforated cancelled in centre (L.412, P.S133, Clifford 
B921). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2011, (lot 2532, The Robb Family Collection).

 

3009*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform II issue, one pound, Wellington, 19th July 1932, No.A/A465994, imprint 
of Thomas De La Rue & Coy. Ltd. London, (L.412, P.S133, Clifford B921). Five folds, a few creases, 
otherwise very fine and very rare, only three issued notes of this type. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3002, The Ross Meads Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 652), The 
M.E. Freehill Collection.
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3010*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 5th August 1924, No.B041130, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, (L.413, P.S134, Clifford 841a). Heavy folds, otherwise nearly very fine 
and very scarce in this condition. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3003, The Ross Meads Collection) and previously Pacific Commemoratives 
Ltd., 1990.
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3011*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 5th Febuary 1931, No.B124959, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.413, P.S134, Clifford 841f). Fresh and crisp, nearly extremely 
fine and rare, especially in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$7,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, November, 2012, (lot 2435).
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3012*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform II issue, specimen five pounds, 23rd August 1932 B 000000 (L.413, 
P.S134, Clifford 941), imprint Thomas De La Rue & Coy. Ltd. London. Perforated cancelled, 170 inked 
at top right margin. Nearly uncirculated. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82, July, 2006, (lot 2301).
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3013*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 10th September 1927, No.67937, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, (L.414, P.S135, Clifford 851b). Light creases and three folds, otherwise 
good very fine and extremely rare, only one known to exist. 

$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3004, The Ross Meads Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 926) The N. 
Williams Collection and Sale 27 (lot 1789), Al Chenet Collection.
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3014*
Bank of New South Wales, fourth issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st September 1919, No,126018, imprint 
of Charles Skipper & East, London, with shillings in corners on front (L.425, P.S152, Clifford C411b). 
Heavy centre folds, otherwise good fine and very rare. 

$7,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90, (lot 2549) and Sale 54 (lot 3005, The Ross Meads Collection) and previously Pacific Coin 
Company Ltd. in 1991.
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3015*
Bank of New South Wales, third issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of September 1915, No.C0228002, 
imprint of Charles Skipper and East, London., (L.427, P.S154m, Clifford C421d). Extremely fine and 
very rare in this condition. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3007) the Ross Meads Collection and previously the Amon Carter Collection 
(lot 1143), this note is the consecutive note to lot 1792 in Spink Australia Sale 27.
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3016*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, printer's specimen, ten shillings, no domicile, undated, 19.., no 
serial numbers, printed face side only, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London, perforated Specimen 
C. Skipper & East, (L.433, P.S161s, Clifford 811). Good extremely fine and very rare. 

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106, July, 2014, (lot2035).
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3017*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st day of November 1926., 
No.A301698, imprint of Charles Skipper and East, London, (L.433, P.S161, Clifford 811d). Light stain 
on back in corner, light folds, otherwise very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3011, The Ross Meads Collection).
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3018*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, uniface  specimen one pound, undated, 19- printed (c1924-34) 
not numbered, perforated, Specimen/C. Skipper & East, printed on watermarked paper "Westminster Bank 
Limited" with imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London at centre bottom, (L. 434, P.S162s, Clifford 
821a). Extremely fine. 

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114A, March, 2017, (lot 3191) the R.J. Sewell Collection.
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3019*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of January 1930, No.F099879, 
imprint of Charles Skipper & East, London. (L.434, P.S162, Clifford 821h). Folds, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54. July, 1997, (lot 3013, The Ross Meads Collection) and formerly The Amon Carter Collection 
(lot 1148).
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part (see following pages)

3020*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen notes of one, five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c, London, all Wellington except the one pound being Christchurch, 
the one and five pounds dated 18-, the others 19-, all with discordant serial numbers, printer's referrences 
inked on top margin of the twenty pounds, all with perforated counterfoils, the one pound perforated 
specimen B.W & Co, the others perforated cancelled, (L.445-449; P.S191-195, Clifford D323a, 341b, 
351b, 361b, 371b). A superb set, good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$10,000



18

lot 3020



19

   

lot 3020
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3021*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, fifty pounds, Wellington 1 May 1926, No 012166 (L.449, P.S195, 
Clifford D371). Heavy centrefold otherwise good colour, very good with tear into top of centrefold and 
holes in centre, extremely rare, one other (Lavin, Sale 69 lot 3032) in private hands very similar with top 
right smudge and heavy centrefold. 

$35,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84, lot 2507. Previously Austin Sprake and Amon Carter Collections and Spink London Sale 30 
Sept 2005, (lot 1016).
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3022*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, one hundred pounds, Wellington, 1 April 1928, No. 3961, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c London, (L.450, P.S196, Clifford D381 [this note]). Ink spot 
on front, some creases and folds, fine, excessively rare and the only example in private hands. 

$80,000

Ex Gary Lavin Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 69, lot 3033. Previously A. Halligan Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 
54 (lot 3019, The Ross Meads Collection).

Note from the collector. "It is a miracle that this note survives today given its date of 1 April 1928. One hundred pounds would 
have been worth a fortune at the time of printing and even more during the subsequent Depression in 1930. In 1928 New Zealand's 
population was only about 1.4 million. The note was found by a second-hand dealer who had purchased furniture from a deceased 
estate in the 1960s. The dealer put his hand down between the cushions searching for loose coins when he found an envelope 
containing this spectacular note which would have been lost to history but for the astute furniture dealer."
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3023*
Bank of New Zealand, trial/specimen one pound, Auckland 18-, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson and Co. 
Engravers and Co. London (cf L.451, P.S201, Clifford D422). Two hole cancellations, otherwise good 
extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70, lot 2809.
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3024*
Bank of New Zealand, fourth issue, specimen one pound, Auckland 18-, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson 
and Co. Engravers and Co. London, with counterfoil attached, 'Specimen B.W & Co London' perforated 
in three lines, 'Mar 28/93' pencilled in top left corner (L.451, P.S202, Clifford D422). Uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, lot 2923.
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3025*
Bank of New Zealand, fourth issue, one pound, Auckland, 1st October 1889, No. 202460, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Ld Engravers, London, booklet issue, (L.451, P.S202, Clifford D422 [this 
note]). With centre fold, two lesser folds, otherwise nearly extremely fine with good colour, very rare and 
probably the finest known. 

$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 3020. Previously P. & M. Eccles sale 26 November 1981 (lot 948), Al Chenet Collection, 
Spink Australia sale 27 (lot 1803) and N.Williams Collection, sale 32 (lot 939).
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3026*
Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, date printed 18-, discordant serials 
No.100001, 150000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, with serial perforation 
and countrefoil attached, pencilled '9 May 1899' on counterfoil (L.452, P.S206, Clifford D521). Some 
minor creases at bottom right corner otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, lot 2924.
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3027*
Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue, one pound, Wellington, (1st March) 190(0) (rubber stamped), No.187992, 
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, (L.452, P.S206, Clifford D521). Seven 
minor pinholes, otherwise good very fine and rare, possibly the finest known. 

$6,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 3022.
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3028*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Aug 1916, No 050935, 
without imprint, stamped date (L.454, P.S216a, Clifford D611a). Quarter folds, otherwise nearly very 
fine and rare, four known of this variety. 

$6,000

Ex Robb Family Collection Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 2584.
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3029*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st March 1918, No 922001, 
with imprint of Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd, printed date (L.453, P.S216c, Clifford D611f). Folds and 
creases, some light staining, crisp paper, fine or better and rare, an interesting serial number and near the 
end of the issue. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97, 2482
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3030*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, nd 19.., No.D600001 - D700000, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers London, with Specimen punched into note lower right, 
(L.455, P.S212, Clifford D621). With counterfoil attached, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, lot 2513.
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3031*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, May 1911 rubber stamped, No. D387212, 
booklet issue, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c London (L.455, P.S212, Clifford 
D621). An attractive problem free note, very fine, fifty-three known of this type. 

$4,500

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 2583. Previously E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 
(lot 499).
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3032*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st March 1916, No.G669401, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, booklet issue, (L.455, P.S212, Clifford D621). Ink 
spots and pin-hole at right otherwise good fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, lot 3025.
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3033*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen ten shillings, Wellington, 1 October 1917, No. -, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London, (L.457, P.S223, Clifford D711b). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$3,000

Ex Spink London Sale 13018, lot 1163.
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3034*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1 October 1917, No. 819295, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London, (L.457, P.S223, Clifford D711b). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62, lot 3356.
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3035*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of Aug 1917, No 572672 (L.459, 
P.S225, Clifford D721e var). Extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 51 (lot 3585) July, 1996.



35

 

 

3036*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, 1st day of April 1923, No E250001, 
perforated cancelled, inked 0/3178, 12.10.22 and 3175 at top margin (L.460, P.S226, Clifford 721o). 
Uncirculated and rare. 

$3,000

Ex St. James's auction, London, June, 2008 (lot 186).
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3037*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October, 1922, No D928880 
(L.460, P.S226, Clifford D721o). Extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex Downies auction, March, 2000.
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3038*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen five pounds, Wellington, undated (1916 - 1920), discordant 
serial numbers 020001/040000 (L.461, P.S227, Clifford D.741a), perforated cancelled across signature 
reserve, inked 0/3281, 5.5.16 at top left margin. Uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex IAG Sale 82 (lot 711) and Rare Coin Company with their ticket.
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3039*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen five pounds, Wellington 1st day of April 1924, discordant 
serial numbers 920001/A020000 (L.461, P.S227, Clifford D741), perforated cancelled on signature reserve, 
inked 0/5791, 12.12.23 top left margin, No 4 issue on back. Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82, July, 2006, (lot 2312).
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3040*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st day of April 1924, No 949434 (L.461, 
P.S228, Clifford D741k). Bank stamp on back, one pin-hole, otherwise good fine. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51, July, 1996 (lot 3586).
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3041*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen ten pounds, Wellington, 1st day of October 1916, discordant 
serial numbers, No.020001 & 050000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, 
perforated cancelled, counterfoil attached, "073325" and "10.10.16." in pen on top matgin (L.463, P.S230 
specimen not noted, Clifford D751a). Vertical crease otherwise good extremely fine and extremely rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2933).



41

 

 

3042*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen ten pounds, Wellington, 1st day of April 1921, discordant 
serial numbers, No.130001 & 150000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld Engravers, London, 
perforated cancelled, counterfoil attached, tick at bottom of counterfoil, "1002." and "23.3.21." at top 
left margin, all in pencil (L.463, P.S230, Clifford D751e), No 4 issue on back, without £10, Griffin p27. 
Uncirculated and very rare. 

$8,000

Private purchase from Narracan Numismatics Pty Ltd.
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3043*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st day of October 1916, No.039842, 
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London, printed date, with words and figures on back, booklet 
issue (L.463[plate note]; P.S229[plate note]; Clifford 751b var). Good very fine and very rare, especially 
in this condition, five known of this variety. 

$12,000

Ex The Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2605) and Spink Australia Sale 1, October, 
1977, (lot 310) (V.B. Short and W.D. Ferguson Collections).
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3044*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st day of April 1921, No.140853, imprint 
of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Ld. Engravers, London (L.464, P.S230, Clifford D751e), without numerals 
on back. Three vertical folds, ink blotch top centre otherwise, good very fine and extremely rare. 

$15,000

Private purchase from A.W. Grant, Wellington, New Zealand, one of two known.
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3045*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1924, No. L000,000 
/ 500,001, perforated cancelled, £1/2 in corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, 
Surrey, inked top margin 0/7236 30.1.25. (L.465, P.S231, Clifford D811a). Nearly uncirculated and very 
rare. 

$5,000

Ex Spink London Sale 13018, lot 1166.
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3046*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1 October 1924, 909691 (L.465, P. S231, 
Clifford D811a). Very fine and one of the finest known examples of the £1/2 type. 

$2,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 44, lot 2834.
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3047*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1 October 1925, No. A229947, uniform 
issue (L.465, P.S.231, Clifford D811b). Signature ink present on back, folds otherwise good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, lot 3031.
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3048*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, printer's colour trial, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Day of October 
1924, not numbered, hand written "as submitted 5.8.26" on top margin, purple and light green (L.466, 
P.S232, Clifford D911). Good extremely fine and very rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3825), July, 2007.
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3049*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, Wellington 1st Day of October 1928, discordant 
serial numbers, B000,001/B 200,000,  perforated cancelled, 12,345 printed top centre margin, 0/14594 
and 7.8.28 inked either side (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D911c). Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3818), Nov, 2009.
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3050*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Day of October 1931, 
discordant serial numbers, D000,001/D032,000, perforated cancelled, 12,345 printed top centre margin, 
inked 0/21729, 24.11.31 either side, (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D.911f). Nearly uncirculated and very 
rare. 

$4,000

Ex Downies auction, March, 1999.
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3051*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Oct 1932, No. D539,509, B.A.Moore 
signature, (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D911g). Bright, fresh colours, possibly the finest known, rare in this 
condition, nearly uncirculated. 

$8,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 314) and M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 31, lot 734.
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3052*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1924, No 663,390 
(L.467, P.S233, Clifford D821a). Pin-holes otherwise, very fine. 

$1,000
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3053*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1928, No E045,507 
(L.468, P.S234a, Clifford D921c). Uncirculated. 

$3,000
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3054*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1929, No G829,506 
(L.468, P.S234, Clifford D921d). Good extremely fine. 

$2,500
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3055*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1929, G784,495 (L.468, 
P.S234a, Clifford D921d). Extremely fine and scarce thus, seventy-eight known of this type. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B Nov, 2010, (lot 2612) The Robb Family Collection and Sale 80 Nov, 2005 (lot 3036).
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3056*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1929, No F658,403 
(L.468, P.S234a, Clifford D921d). Very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51, July, 1996, (lot 3588)
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3057*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1932, I 870,000 
(L.468, P.S234b, Clifford D921g), perforated cancelled, 12,345 printed top margin, inked 24616 to left 
and a tick to right. Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,500

Ex Downies auction, March, 1999.
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3058*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st day of October 1932, No I 812,611 
(L.468, P.S234b, D921g), hand signed B.A. Moore. Ink blot on back otherwise, very fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102, April, 2013, (lot 2398)
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3059*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen five pounds, Wellington 1st day of October 1929, dicordant 
serial numbers, A100,001/A300,000. Perforated specimen, 12,345 printed top margin, inked 0/16397, 
16403 to the left and date 24.5.29 to the right (L.469, P.S235, Clifford D841g). Nearly uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2623).
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3060*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington 1st day of October 1929, No A395,973, 
uniform issue (L.469, P.S235, Clifford D.841g). Good extremely fine and very rare in this condition, one 
of the finest known. 

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2623).
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3061*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten pounds, Wellington 1st day of October 1926, discordant 
serial numbers No.070,000 & 095,000 (P.S237, Clifford D851c) inked 0/115397. 17.3.27 top left margin, 
perforated cancelled. Good very fine. 

$3,500

Ex Downies Auction, March, 2000.
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3062*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st day of October 1927, No.097,218, 
curved bank name, b;lack serial numbers, uniform issue, (L.471, P.S237, Clifford D851d). Light creases 
and folds, otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$8,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3039), previosly E.C. Price Collection (lot 517) and The 
N. Williams Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32, May, 1990, (lot 955).
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3063*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st day of October 1928, No.135,134, 
curved bank name, black serial numbers, uniform issue, (L.471, P.S237, Clifford D851e). Light creases 
and corner fold, stamped on back with circular ink stamp of Bank of New Zealand, Roxburgh, otherwise 
good very fine and rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61, August, 1999, (lot 4262).
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3064*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, printer's proof specimen twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st day of 
October 1929, discordant serial numbers No.010,001 & 020,000, black serial numbers, uniform issue, 
12,345 printed in top margin, inked 0/17321 and 7.11.29 either side. (L472, P.S238, Clifford D861c). 
Ink blotches at top back margin otherwise, uncirculated. 

$8,000

Ex St James's Auction, London, June, 2008, (lot 193).
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3065*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen fifty pounds, Wellington 1st October, 1929 No. 00,000 
(L.473, P.S239, Clifford D871). 916398. and 24.5.29 written in blue ink at top margin. Cancelled perforated 
in letters horizontally and cancelled stamped in red diagonally. Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$10,000
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3066*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen one hundred pounds, Wellington 1st October, 1929. No. 
00,000 (L.474, P.S240, Clifford D881). 0716399. and 24.5.29 written in blue ink at top margin. Cancelled 
in perforated letters horizontally and Cancelled stamped in red twice, diagonally. Nearly uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$12,000
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3067*
Bank of New Zealand, unsigned specimen  five pounds, Sydney, N.S.W., undated (18- printed), discordant 
serial numbers No.2/00001 & 2/05000, perforated "Specimen B.W. & Co London" in signature field, 
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c London, on paper with perforated counterfoil (MVR 
type 3). Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106, July, 2014, (lot 2651) and Spink London Sale May, 1995, (lot 1234).
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3068*
Bank of New Zealand, South Australia, unsigned specimen twenty pounds, Adelaide, undated (18- printed), 
discordant serial numbers, No.A/A00001 & A/A02000, perforated Specimen B.W & Co London, imprintof 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c London, counterfoil attached with May 19.85 in pencil at top 
(MVR type 3). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88, July, 2008, (lot 3046).
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3069*
The Bank of Otago Limited,  second issue, one pound, Dunedin, 1st June 1872, No.A54780, "one pound" 
back, imprint of Batho & Co London on front, W.W. Sprague & Co London on back (L.552, P.S241, 
Hargreaves p.111, Clifford E224b). A complete note, two 20 mm blue cancellation stamps on the front, 
uneven edges, otherwise fine and extremely rare. 

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90, April, 2009, (llot 2542).

Robb notes two types of back. Banknotes from The Bank of Otago Limited were issued over a 10 year period from 1863 until 
1873. The bank was not strong enough to maintain an independent existence and its relatively short life ended when the National 
Bank of New Zealand took over its 13 branches in 1874. It can probably be assumed that this note was obtained around the 
time of the takeover.
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3070*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, second issue, one pound, Dunedin, 1st January 1881, No.A.3422, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, (L.557, P.S262e, Clifford G224c [this note]). Very fine and of 
the highest rarity. 

$25,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, July, 2007, (lot 3847).
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3071*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, second issue uniface printers proof, ten pounds, Wellington 187-, 
imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co London, in ink below "To This 26th May/75", (P.S264m, Clifford G251a). 
Extremely fine and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, July, 2007, (lot 3850)
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3072*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, third issue, one pound, Dunedin, 1st March 18-, discordant serial 
numbers, S/Z290001 and S/Z365000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Engravers London, perforated 
"Specimen B W & Co London" in three lines (L.558, P.S267, Clifford G324). Nearly uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 3404).
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3073*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,  third issue, specimen five pounds, Dunedin, 1st April 18-, discordant 
serial numbers, S/X39001 and S/X49000, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson  & Co Engravers. London., 
perforated, "Specimen B.W & Co London, (P.S268, Clifford G344c). Nearly uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex Downies Auction, July, 2000.
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3074*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen ten pounds, Dunedin, 1st May 18-, pencilled 
top left margin "Oct 30 89", discordant serial numbers, S/W10001 and S/W13000, perforated "Specimen 
B.W & Co London", (P.S269e, Clifford 354b [this note]). Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120, April, 2019, (lot 4193) and Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2629, The Robb Family 
Collection).
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3075*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen twenty pounds, Dunedin, 1st June 18-, pencilled 
top left margin "Oct 30 89", discordant serial numbers, S/T5001 and S/T6000, imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson 7 Co Engravers London., perforated "Specimen B.W & Co London", (P.S269 Ae, Clifford 
G.364 [this note]). Uncirculated. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119, November, 2018, (lot 3779) and Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2630, The Robb Family 
Collection).
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3076*
The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, first issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July, 1919, printed 
date, No.A055766, no imprint, (L.480, P.S270Ab, Clifford H111b). Well worn with many creases and 
folds, 4 cm split in centre fold, rust spots with a couple holed through, otherwise very good and very rare, 
only three notes known of this variety. 

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 101, November, 2012, (lot 2461) and Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2634, The Robb Family 
Collection), Sale 32, (lot 976, The N. Williams Collection) and Webb's, Auckland, 1988, (lot 519, The E.C. Price Collection).
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3077*
The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, first issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st January 1915., printed 
date, No.A026328, imprint of Sands & McDougall, Pty.Ltd.Melbourne., (L.475, P.S271 [this note], Clifford 
H121b). A few creases and folds, stain spot on top right corner, otherwise good fine and very rare. 

$8,500

Ex Gary Lavin Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3042) and Sale 54 (lot 3057, The Ross Meads Collection), 
Sale 32 (lot 977), Sale 27, (lot 1830).
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3078*
The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, second issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st January 1919, 
No.A050674, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London Wall, London. E.C., (L.481, P.S278, Clifford 
H221b). A few light folds, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare in this condition. 

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78B, April, 2005, (lot 3152, The W.H. Lampard Collection), earlier from Spink Australia 1976 when 
found with three others in a glass jar, Sale 1 (lot 291), purchased by Auckland Coin and Bullion Exchange (Jim Johnson).



78

 

 

3079*
The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st January, 1923, 
No.021760, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London Wall, London. E.C., (L.484, P.S281, Clifford 
H811a). A few light folds, otherwise very fine and rare in this condition. 

$5,000

A date earlier than previously noted, as all the references and the published notes of this type are dated from 1924 - 1934.

Ex Gary Lavin Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3046).
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3080*
The Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st January, 1930., 
A558926, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London Wall, London, E.C., (L.485, P.S282, Clifford 
H821e [this note]). Extremely fine and very rare. 

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2638, The Robb Family Collection), Spink Australia Sale 31, M.E. Freehill 
Collection (lot 762) and Sale 1, (lot 295).
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3081*
The Commercial Bank of New Zealand Limited, only issue, one pound, Dunedin, 2nd January 1865, 
No.3918, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. London. signed, (L.-, P.S288 [this note], Clifford J124). Some 
water staining, a complete note, many creases and folds, some discolouration, otherwise very good and 
excessively rare. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3047, The Gary Lavin Collection), Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3064, The Ross Meads 
Collection), Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 763), The M.E. Freehill Collection and Sale 27 (lot 1837), Al Chenet Collection.
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3082*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, second issue, specimen, uniface, one pound, Dunedin, 18-, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, stamped specimen, three punch holes in manager reserve (L.500, 
P.S.307, Clifford K224). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2656, The Robb Family Collection).
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3083*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, second issue, specimen five pounds, Dunedin, 18-, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London, stamped specimen, three punch hole cancellations on manager's 
reserve (L.501, P.S297, Clifford K244). Pin holes and a 1cm cut in top left corner otherwise, extremely 
fine and rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2659, The Robb Family Collection).



83

 

3084*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, third issue, one pound Wellington, 1st January. 1917, 
No.A392149, imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld London (L.506, P.S307, Clifford K321j). Two vertical 
folds otherwise extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, march, 2006, (lot 2626).
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3085*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, third issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st January 1919 
No.75220, imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London, (L.507, P.S308, Clifford K341h). Creases and folds, 
still with much crispness, good fine and very scarce, only eight known in private hands. 

$7,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 91, July, 2009, (lot 2602).
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3086*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, third issue, five pounds, Wellington, 2nd January 1922, 
No.A09065, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London, (L.507, P.S308, Clifford 341i). Flattened of 
many creases and folds, 1cm hole in vertical fold , otherwise good fine and very scarce. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90, April, 2009 (lot 2576).
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3087*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1929, 
No.A/B590977, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.511, P.S316, Clifford K811f). Three 
vertical folds, crisp original body and colour, extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010 (lot 2671, The Robb Family Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 1, October, 
1977, (lot 288).

 

3088*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1933, 
No.A/C012812, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London, (L.511, P.S316, Clifford K811j). Light 
creases and minor folds, otherwise very fine and very scarce. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3072, The Ross Meads Collection) formerly A. Halligan Collection.
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3089*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st June 1926, 
No.D428629, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.512, P.S317, Clifford K821d). Crisp original 
body, extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90, April, 2009, (lot 2580).
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3090*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1926, 
No.J155405, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.513, P.S.318, Clifford K841c). Light creases, 
otherwise good very fine and very scarce. 

$6,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75B, April, 2005, (lot 3159), W.H. Lampard Collection.
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3091*
The National Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1926, No.J113202, 
imorint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld., London, (L.513 [plate note], P.S318, Clifford 841c). Flattened of 
creases and folds, very fine and very scarce. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2673, The Robb Family Collection).
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3092*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, third issue, uniface one pound, Napier, 1st Jany 1878 (date printed), not 
numbered, unsigned printer's proof, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, with three cancellation holes 
in signature field (L.526, P.S356, Clifford N326a). Corners trimmed otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2966).
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3093*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, third issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st Jan 1903, No.2/N667617, 
imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co.Ld. London, signed by B.N. Vickerman, Manager (L.528, P.S356b, Clifford 
N321d). Creases and small tear top border, very fine and rare, only three known, this being the finest. 

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, November, 2000, (lot 3208) and Eric Price Collection.
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3094*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st March, 1920., No.1/
N276929, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited (L.531, P.S361, Clifford N511 [this note]). Minor creases 
and folds, good very fine and rare. 

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, November, 2000, (lot 3209) and Eric Price Collection.
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3095*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st March, 1905, No.3/N587446, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons, Ld. London, (L.533, P.S362b, Clifford. N521b). Trimmed edge, good very 
fine and very scarce in this condition. 

$3,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3077) and formerly E.C. Price Collection.
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3096*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue, ten pounds, Wellington 1st March 1905, No.3/N23620, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London, (L.537, [P.S364 unlisted], Clifford N551a). Pinholes, creases 
and folds, minor edge tears, otherwise very good and very rare. 

$4,500

Ex Gary Lavin Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3061).
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3097*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st March 1905, No.3/
N7949 imprint of Waterlow & Sons, Ld. London Wall, London, (L.539, P.S365, Clifford. N561b [this 
note]). Trimmed edge, otherwise nearly very fine and very rare. 

$12,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3062) and Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3081) previously 
from The E.C. Price Collection (not in sale, sold privately, November 1991 by Eccles).
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3098*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923., imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London., not numbered, with punch hole cancellations in 
signature and serial panels (L.542, P.S371a, Clifford N811a). Two minute pin-holes left margin otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2973).
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3099*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., No.2/
N574085, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London (L.542, P.S371b, Clifford N611b [this note]). 
Ink blotches on back below printer's imprint otherwise, extremely fine and rare. 

$6,000
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3100*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923., imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, specimen note, Waterlow & Sons Ltd. 444 on top 
margin, overprinted Specimen Waterlow & Sons Ltd in red diagonally on front and back, three punch 
hole cancellations (L.543; P.S372s, Clifford N821). Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2630)
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3101*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen one pound, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923., imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, mot numbered, with punch hole cancellations in signature 
and serial panels (L.543, P.S372s, Clifford N821). Two minute pin-holes left margin otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2975).
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3102*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ltd London, 5/N349624 (L.543, P.372a, Clifford N821). Good extremely fine and 
rare in this condition. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2629).
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3103*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen five pounds, Wellington, 1st October 
1923., imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ltd London, Specimen note, Waterlow and Sons Ltd. 445 printed 
in top margin, overprinted specimen/Waterlow & Sons Ltd in red horizontally and diagonally on front 
and diagonally twice on back, two punch hole cancellations (L.544, P.S373, Clifford N841). This note is 
also a colour trial being different from the adopted colours having black and yellow on front and red on 
back. Uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2631).
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3104*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen five pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923. imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited London, not numbered, with punch hole cancellations in 
signature and serial panels (L.544, P.S373, Clifford 841). Three minute pin-holes left margin otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2977).
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3105*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Limited, 4/N118170 (L.544, P.S373, Clifford. N841). Vertical folds and creases, 
good fine. 

$4,000
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3106*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen ten pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923., imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London., not numbered, with punch hole cancellations in 
signature and serial panels (L.545, P.S374, Clifford 851). Two minute pin-holes left margin otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2979).
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3107*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., No.A/
N5721, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London (L.545, P.S374, Clifford N851). Small piece missing 
from bottom of note, soiled, creases and folds, fine and very rare, only two known. 

$8,000

Ex Gary Lavin Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3064) and Sale 65 (lot 3219, The Eric Price 
Collection).
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3108*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923., imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London., not numbered, with punch hole cancellations in 
signature and serial panels (L.546, P.S375, Clifford N861). Two minute pin-holes left margin otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 November, 2005, (lot 2980).
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3109*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen fifty pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923, imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, not numbered, with punch hole cancellations in signature 
and serial [panels (L.547, P.S376, Clifford N871 [this note]). Two minute pin-holes left margin otherwise 
nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2981).
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3110*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, specimen fifty pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 
1923, imprint of Waterlow & Sond Ld London, specimen note, Waterlow and Sons Ltd. 446 printed on 
top margin, overprinted in red, specimen Waterlow & Sons Ltd vertically twice on front and diagonally 
once on front and twice on back, one punch hole cancellation (L.547, P.S376, Clifford N871). Minor 
corner fold top right otherwise, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$4,000

Private purchase from John Pettit, November, 1999.
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3111*
Taranaki Bank, promissory note, one pound, 185-, No.-, unissued form (Clifford U711). Some minor tears, 
several pin sized holes and foxing, otherwise nearly fine and excessively rare, one of only two known. 

$5,000

Private purchase from Jim Johnson, June, 2006.

 

3112*
The Otago Banking Company, only issue, ten shillings, Dunedin, undated 185-, not numbered, no 
imprint, watermark inverted Bank of Otago (Robb.P.T.U.14a, P.S336, Sutherland pp.185 and other pages, 
Hargreaves pp.65-75, Clifford U811). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, July, 2007, (lot 3863).
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3113*
Treasury Note, Southland, one pound, unissued, Payable at the Treasury Invercargill, undated (c1865), 
no serial numbers, imprint of  Fergusson & Mitchell, Dunedin (L.-, P.-, Sutherland 255 [p.184], Clifford 
U921). Light folds and creases, several worm holes, otherwise nearly very fine and excessively rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3022) The Gary Lavin Collection.
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3114*
Treasury Note, Southland, five pounds, unissued, Payable at the Treasury, Invercargill, undated, 18- 
(c.1865), no serial numbers, imprint of Fergusson and Mitchell, Dunedin, (Sutherland 255 [p.184], Clifford 
U923). Creases, with pin holes at left, very fine and excessively rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2706, The Robb Family Collection).
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3115*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, specimen fifty pounds, 1st August 1934, T000000 (P.157). 
Perforated cancelled across centre. Uncirculated and very rare. 

$27,000
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3116*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen one pound, Dunedin 18 No B 147001/C017000 with imprint Bradbury Wilkinson 
& Co Engravers & C London, perforated lower centre, Specimen BW & Co London in three lines, counterfoil on left 
pencilled 9 Mch 83; five, ten and twenty pounds similar but for Invercargill and each with No 000 000 and two punch hole 
cancellations only; fifty pounds Dunedin without serials and two punch hole cancellation only; one hundred pounds, similar 
with serials no 001 001 and two punch hole cancellations only; (P,S 191; L.445-450; Robb D.32-38). Virtually uncirculated 
and extremely rare as a complete denomination set. (6) 

$28,000

Ex Archive and Spink & Son London.
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3117*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, D 368837 (P.155). Very fine. 

$500

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 107, November, 
2014, (lot 2478).

3118*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, 1st August, 1934, 
one pound 1D532404 (P.155). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection.

3119*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux 1st August 1934, 
five pounds, K000663 (P.156) low serial number. Flattened 
of centre fold, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, November, 
2009, The David Ireland Collection (lot 3852).

 

3120*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, 1st August, 
1934, specimen five pounds 1K000000 (P.156), cancelled 
in perforated letters horizontally at bottom. Uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$10,000
Ex Robert Tonner Collection.

 

 

3121*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.B. Hanna specimen fifty 
pounds, 0/U 000000 in Roman numerals style, cancelled in 
perforated letters diagonally, not stamped specimen, dated 
7.5.47. Uncirculated and very rare. 

$6,500

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 
2002, (lot 3113).
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3122*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968 - 1975) 
one dollar star replacement note, Y90 411125* (P.163b). 
Uncirculated. 

$500

 

3123*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968 - 1975)  
one dollar star replacement note OB 044957* (P.163b). 
Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. 

$300

 

3124*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968 - 1975) 
one dollar star replacement note OA 010501* (P.163b). 
Good extremely fine. 

$300

 

lot 3125

3125*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968-1975) 
(P.165b) five dollars star replacement note 001 007467*. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

 

3126*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968 - 1975) 
twenty dollars star replacement note YJ 049854* (P.167b). 
Good extremely fine. 

$250

 

3127*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L. Knight (1975 - 1977) 
one dollar star replacement notes Y91 497922*/3* a 
consecutive pair (P.163c); H.R. Hardie (1977 - 1981) 
(P.163d) type I, one dollar star replacement note Y92 
248076*. Uncirculated. (3) 

$350

 

3128
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L.Knight (1975-1977) 
ten dollars star replacement note, 99C 104256* (P.166c). 
Good very fine. 

$80
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3129*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R. Hardie (1977 - 1981), 
two dollars 9Y3 541311*, five dollars 992 159950*, ten 
dollars 99C 940792* and twenty dollars YJ 894440*, star 
replacement notes, all type I issues (P.164d, 165d, 172a, 
167d). Uncirculated. (4) 

$300

 

3130*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R. Hardie (1981-
1985) type II, one hundred dollars YAA 000745 (P.175a). 
Uncirculated. 

$250

 

3131*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, S.T. Russell (1985-89) five 
dollars star replacement notes JA 798301/02* a consecutive 
pair (P.171b). Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

 

3132*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash (1993-99) five 
dollars, replacement notes ZZ005781/85 a run of five 
consecutive notes (P.177c). Nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$150
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3133*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash (1992 - 2000) 
fifty dollars, replacement note, ZZ001405 (P,180). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3134*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash (1999), one 
hundred dollars, AM 99995478 (P.189). Uncirculated. 

$100

WORLD  BANKNOTES

3135
Austria, notgeld, a wide range, from various issuers, regions 
and denominations. Mostly extremely fine. (approx 310) 

$150

3136
Austria, a collection of notgeld, c.1920 a good variety in 
modern stamp stock book. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(612) 

$300

 

part

3137*
Bahamas, The Bahamas Government, five dollars (1965) 
B355605 (P.21a); three dollars (1965) A203425 (P.19a); 
Bahamas Monetary Authority, one dollar (1968) J734271 
(P.27). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$350

 

3138*
Bermuda, Bermuda Government, Elizabeth II, one pound, 
Hamilton 1st May 1957, replacement note, Z/1 382777 
(P.20c). Very fine. 

$100

3139
British North Borneo, The British North Borneo Company, 
fifty cents 1st January 1938 (P.27); one dollar, 1st January 
1936 (P.28), 1st Januray 1940 (P.29). Slight foxing, otherwise 
very good - fine. (3) 

$250

 

3140*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, satu ringgit (one dollar) 1967, 
A/4 463891, (P1a). Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3141*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, lima ringgit (five dollars) 
1967, A/1 165501, (P2a). Uncirculated. 

$150



377

 

3142*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, sa-puloh ringgit (ten dollars) 
1967, A/2 729411, (P3a). Uncirculated. 

$200

 

3143*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, lima puloh ringgit (fifty 
dollars) 1967, A/1 368097, (P4). Uncirculated. 

$300

 

3144*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, sa-ratus ringgit (one hundred 
dollars) 1967, A/1 455182, (P5). Uncirculated. 

$500

 

part

3145*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah 
I, satu ringgit (one dollar) 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988; 
A/27 582706, A/29 391130, A/31 550813, A/34 659323, 
A/38 995243 (P6c, 6d). Uncirculated. (5) 

$250

 

part

3146*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
satu ringgit (one dollar) 1976, 1978; A/13 386993, A/17 
185955; (P6a). Uncirculated. (2) 

$150

 

part

3147*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
satu ringgit (one dollar) 1980, 1982; A/20 865128, A/25 
000046; (P6b). Uncirculated. (2) 

$150



378

 

part

3148*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah 
I, lima ringgit (five dollars) 1979, 1981; A/3 546882, A/4 
018003; (P7a). Uncirculated. (2) 

$150

 

part

3149*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
lima ringgit (five dollars) 1983, 1984, 1986; A/4 383599, 
A/4 979934, A/5 879963; (P7b). Uncirculated. (3) 

$150

 

part

3150*
Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, sa-puloh 
ringgit (ten dollars) 1976, 1981; A/8 862590, A/11 322800; 
(P8a). Uncirculated. (2) 

$250

 

part

3151*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah 
I, sa-puloh ringgit (ten dollars) 1983, 1986; A/14 975941, 
A/18 107374; (P8b). Uncirculated. (2) 

$150

 

part

3152*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
lima puloh ringgit (fifty dollars) 1982, 1986; A/5 428877, 
A/5 042617; (P9b). Uncirculated. (2) 

$200

 

3153*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
lima puloh ringgit (fifty dollars) 1981; A/6 924085; (P9c). 
Uncirculated. 

$100



379

]  

part

3154*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
sa-ratus ringgit (one hundred dollars) 1982, 1983, 1988; A/4 
384800, A/5 998091, A/6 474348; (P10c). Uncirculated. 
(3) 

$300

 

3155*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
lima-ratus ringgit (five hundred dollars) 1979; A/1 243527; 
(P11a). Uncirculated. 

$750

 

3156*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
sa-ribu ringgit (one thousand dollars) 1979; A/1 106976; 
(P12a). Uncirculated. 

$900

 

3157*
Burma, Japanese Occupation WWII, ten rupees (P.16a), 
short snorter with 6 penned signatures and printed at top 
right, 'Ramree Island, Arakan, Burma', and in the centre, 
'134 SQUADRON'. Folds, loss of paper at edges, pencilled 
figures on reverse, otherwise very good. 

$70

With research on RAF Squadron 134 which operated as a fighter squadron 
in WWII with operations in Burma from late 1943.

3158
Cambodia, Banque Nationale du Cambodge, five riels, 
undated (1955) 844377 (P.2); ten riels, undated (1955) 
(P.3a); one riel, undated (1956-75) (P.4c); twenty riels, 
undated (1972) (P.5d); fifty riels, undated (1956-75) (P.7d); 
one hundred riels, undated (1957-75); five hundred riels, 
undated (1958-70_ (P.9b) five, ten and one hundred riels, 
all undated (1962-75) (P.10c, 11a, 12b); one hundred riels, 
undated (1956-72) (P.13b); five hundred riels, undated 
(1958-70) (P.14a). Mostly uncirculated. (12) 

$150



380

 

 

part

3159*
Cambodia, Banque Nationale du Cambodge, one hundred 
riels, undated (P.15a); five hundred riels, undated (1973-75) 
(P.16b); one thousand riels, undated (P.17); five thousand 
riels, undated (1974); Bank of Kampuchea, one, five, ten, 
fifty and one hundred riels, all dated, 1975 (P.20, 21, 22, 23, 
24); State Bank of Democratic Kampuchea, one, two and 
five kak, all dated, 1979 (P.25, 26, 27), one, five, ten, twenty 
and fifty riels, all dated 1979 (P.28, 29, 30, 31, 32); five and 
ten riels, both dated, 1987) (P.33, 34); People's National 
Bank of Cambodia, fifty riels, 1992 (P.35); one hundred 
riels, 1990 (P.36); two hundred riels, 1992-93 (P.37); five 
hundred riels, 1991 (P.38); one and two thousand riels, both 
dated, 1992 (P.39, 40); one and two hundred riels (1995; 
1998) (P.41a, 42); five hundred riels, 1998 (P.43a); one, two 
and five thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.44, 45, 46b); ten 
and twenty thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.47, 48); fifty 
thousand and one hundred thousand riels, undated (1995; 
1998) (P.49b, 50a); one thousand riels, 1999 (P.51); fifty riels, 
2002 (P.52); one hundred riels, 2001 (P.53); five hundred riels, 
2002; 2004 (2) (P.54a, b); five thousand and ten thousand 
riels (P.55, 56); fifty thousand riels, 2001 (P.57a); one and 
two thousand riels (P.58, 59); twenty and fifty thousand riels, 
2008; 2013 (P.60, 62); one hundred thousand riels, 2012 
(P.62); one thousand riels, 2007 (P.-); two thousand riels, 
2013 (P.64); one hundred, five hundred and ten thousand 
riels, 2014-15 (P.65, 66, 67); fifty thousand riels, 2013 (P.-); 
also, Khmer Rouge, lithographed, photograph money, five, 
ten and twenty riels, believed to have been issued 1993-99. 
Mostly uncirculated. (56) 

$200

 

3160*
China, Ta Han Szechuan Military Government, one yuan 
(1912) 4361 (P.S3948). Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3161*
China, Kirin Tian Chengde, private bank issue, five tiao, 
1918 (P.-). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

 

3162*
China, Kirin Tian Chengde, private bank issue, ten tiao, 
1918 (P.-). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100



381

 

part

3163*
China, Republic, Bank of Communications, five yuan, 1935 
(P.154a); Peoples Bank of China, two and five hundred yuan, 
1949 (P.840, 842); ten thousand yuan, 1949 (P.853). Very 
good - fine. (4) 

$100

3164
China, a variety of bank issues and denominations, mostly 
first half of twentieth century. Fair - good very fine. (70) 

$60

3165
China, an assortment of yuan (221); jiao (224), fen (210); 
Hong Kong, Elizabeth II, one cent (2). Mostly very fine - 
extremely fine. (657) 

$50

3166
China, Republic, 1953 issue one fen, two Roman control 
numbers VII IV (P.860c). Ten bundles, very fine - extremely 
fine. (1000) 

$100

3167
China, People's Republic, a range of mostly lower 
denomination modern issues, includes foreign exchange 
notes (12) and a one hundred yuan, 1990 (P.889b). Mostly 
uncirculated. (85) 

$80

 

part

3168*
China, People's Republic, Fiftieth Anniversary of Revolution 
issue, 1999 (P.891); fifty yuan, 2005 (P.906); one hundred 
yuan, 2005 and 2015 (2) (P.907, 909, 910). Uncirculated. 
(5) 

$100

 

part

3169*
Cook Islands, three dollars (3) (P.3, 6, 7); ten dollars (2), (P.4, 
8); twenty dollars (2) (P.5, 9); fifty dollars, undated (1992) 
(P.10). Uncirculated. (9) 

$100

3170
Cyprus, Government of Cyprus, George VI, ten shillings, 1st 
November 1950 (P.22). Fine. 

$50

 

 

part

3171*
Czechslovakia, post WWII, Jachymovske Doly, (Jachymov 
Mines States Enterprise - Upper Slavkov), post WWII labour 
camp for German prisoners of war working in the uranium 
mine, 1945-1955 under Russian administration, issued in 
eight denominations, first series green, all notes are uniface, 
one, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty, hundred and two hundred 
krone, (Campbell 1980-1987). Uncirculated. (8) 

$250



382

 

part

3172*
East Africa, The East African Currency Board, five shillings, 
Nairobi, 1st October 1957 M22 86139 (P.33); ten shillings, 
undated (1958-60) Y2 82182 (P.37); twenty shillings, 
undated (1958-60) K9 00206 (P.39). Good fine - good very 
fine. (3) 

$200

 

 

3173*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound 
overprinted in black on a one pound Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand note, L. Lefeaux, 1934 (P.155), undated (1940) 
FI/0 126330 (P.45c). Flattened of folds otherwise, extremely 
fine. 

$4,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection.

 

 

3174*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, five pounds, overprinted on a 
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefaux five pounds note 
(1934) (P.156), undated (1940), 5K 846472 (P.46b). Good 
fine. 

$5,000

In a World Banknote Grading encapsulation graded as 15 Fine Choice.

 

3175*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, one pound 1st June 1951; B/8 
71,645; (P40f). Uncirculated. 

$150

 

part

3176*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1st 
December, 1962, C/964423 (P.51c); ten shillings, 1st 
December, 1962, C/5 193255 (P.52c); one pound, 20th 
January, 1964, C/14 175735 (P.53f). Extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (3) 

$300



383

3177
France, Banque  De France, one thousand francs, 7.4.1955 
(P.134a); fifty francs, 2.2.1967 (P.148b); ten francs, 6.4.1967 
(P.147b); five francs, 7.7.1966 and 4.11.1966 (P.146a) (2). 
All with pin-holes, otherwise very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(5) 

$100

3178
French Colonial, New Caledonia, one and two francs, both 
dated 13th January 1919 (P.34, 35). Very fine; thin paper, 
holes across centre fold, very good. (2) 

$100

3179
French Colonial, New Caledonia, five francs, , undated 
(1926) (P.36a, b); twenty francs, undated (1929) (P.37a, b). 
Good fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$150

 

3180*
French Colonial, New Caledonia, one hundred francs, 
overpinted in red on a French Indochina twenty piastres, 
undated (1939) (P.39). Folds and creases, triangular part 
missing at top left corner, otherwise about fine. 

$100

 

part

3181*
French Colonial, New Caledonia, Banque De L'Indochine, 
one hundred francs, undated (1937) G.237 179 (P42b) 
another, undated (1957) F.134 226 (P.42d). Uncirculated; 
extremely fine. (2) 

$150

3182
French Colonial, New Caledonia, Banque De L'Indochine, 
one hundred francs, undated (1944) A/0 020502 (P.44); 
five francs, undated (1944) N 49011B (P.48); twenty francs, 
undated (1944) F/T 191870 (P.49). Very good; fair; very 
fine. (3) 

$100

 

3183*
French Colonial, New Caledonia, Banque De L'Indochine, 
one thousand francs, undated (1943 00778165 D32 165 
(P.45), without Emission. Numerous pin holes, tone spots, 
biro mark on back otherwise very good. 

$100

3184
French Colonial, New Caladonia, Banque De L'Indochine, 
twenty francs, undated (1951-63) (P.50a, b, c); Tresorerie 
De Noumea, fifty centimes, one franc and two francs, all 
dated 15th July 1942, (P.51, 52, 53). Good fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (6) 

$150

3185
French Colonial, New Caledonia, Tresorerie De Noumea, 
fifty centimes, one franc and two francs, all dated 29th 
March 1943, (P.54, 55, 56); twenty francs, 1943 (P.57a, b); 
five francs, 15th June 1943, (P.58). Very good - extremely 
fine. (6) 

$150

 

part

3186*
French Colonial, New Caledonia, Intitut D'Emission 
D'Outre-Mer, one hundred francs, undated (1969) (P.59), 
another, undated (1971) (P.63a); five hundred francs, undated 
(1969-92) (P.63a); one thousand francs, undated (1961) 
another, undated (1971) (P.64a). Good very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5) 

$250



384

 

3187*
French Colonial, New Caledonia, Institut D'Emission 
D'Outre-Mer, five thousand francs, undated (1971) F.1 
06592 (P.65a). Uncirculated. 

$200

 

part

3188*
French Colonial, Tahiti, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred 
francs, undated (1939-65) Q.174 946 (P.14a) another P.67 
747 (P.14c). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2) 

$150

 

part

3189*
French Colonial, Tahiti, Banque De L'Indochine, five francs, 
undated (1927) E.55 923 (P.11b); twenty francs, undated 
(1928) Q.23 524; one hundred francs, undated (1939-65) 
P.41 040 (P.14a). Fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$150

3190
French Colonial, Tahiti, Banque De L'Indochine, one 
thousand francs, undated (1940-57) K.45 210 (P.15a) (Fair); 
twenty francs, undated (1944) P 094046 (P.20); twenty 
francs, undated (1951-63) 661 W.59, another 059 G.17 
(P.15b, c). Fair - extremely fine. (4) 

$150

3191
French Colonial, Tahiti, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, 
one hundred francs, undated (1969) 209963 K.1 (P.23), 
another, one hundred francs, undated (1973) 23286 Y.2 
(P.24b); five hundred francs, undated (1970) 78662 G.1 
(P25a); one thousand francs, undated (1969) T.1 44163 
(P.26). Very good - nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$150

3192
French Colonial, Tahiti, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, 
one thousand francs, undated (1971-85) (P.27a, b, c); five 
thousand francs, undated (1985) (P.28d). Good extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (4) 

$150

 

3193*
French Indo China, Banque De L'Indo-Chine, one piastre, 
Saigon, issue 1909-21, J.452 730 (P.34b). Very fine. 

$100

 

part

3194*
French Indo China, Banque De L'Indochine, twenty piastres, 
Saigon, 5th May 1917 (P.38); five piastres (2), Saigon, 10th 
Febuary 1920 and 11th March 1920 (P.40); twenty piastres, 
Saigon, 1st August 1920 (P.41); ten cents, 1919 (P.43); 
one piastre (2), undated (1921-31) (P.48a, b); five piastres, 
undated (1926-31) (P.49b). Fair - good very fine. (8) 

$150



385

 

part

3195*
French Indo China, Banque De L'Indochine, undated (1928-
31) (P.50); one hundred piastres, undated (1925-39) (P.51c). 
Both with multiple folds and holes, otherwise very good 
- fine. (2) 

$150

 

part

3196*
French Indo China, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred 
piastres, undated (1925-39) (P.51d); one piastre, undated 
(1932-39) (R.54b, c); five piastres (2), undated (1932-39) 
(P.55c, d); twenty piastres, undated (1936-39) (P.56b) (four 
pin holes, otherwise EF); five hundred piastres, undated (from 
1959) (P.57) (VG). Pin holes on most notes otherwise, very 
good - extremely fine. (7) 

$100

 

lot 3197 part

3197*
French Indo China, Banque De L'Indochine, one hundred 
piastres, undated (1942-45) (P.66); five hundred piastres, 
undated (1944-45) (P.69) (VG); twenty piastres, undated 
(1942-45) (P.70); one piastre, undated (1945) (P.76); fifty and 
one hundred piastres, both undated (1945) (P.77, 78); one 
hundred piastres, undated (1946) (P.79) (Fair); ten piastres, 
undated (1947) (P.80); one hundred piastres, undated (1947-
54) (P.82); five hundred piastres, undated (1951) (P.83a) 
(multiple pin holes). Very good - extremely fine. (10) 

$150

 

part

3198*
French Indo China, Gouvernement General De L'Indochine, 
ten cents, undated (1939) (P.85 a, c); fifty cents, undated 
(1939) (P.87c); five cents, ten, twenty and fifty cents, all 
undated (1942) (P.88, 89, 90, 91); Institut D'Emission Des 
Etats Du Cambodge, Du Laos Et Du Vietnam, one piastre, 
undated (1953) (P.92) another issue, one piastre, undated 
(1953) (P.93); one piastre, undated (1954) (P.93) (Unc). Good 
fine - uncircuated. (10) 

$150

3199
French Indo China, Institut D'Emission Des Etats Du 
Cambodge, Du Laos Et Du Vietnam, one pistre (2), undated 
(1953) (P.99, 104); one piastre, undated, 1954 (2) (P.100, 
105); five piastres, undated (1953) (P.106); one hundred 
piastres, undated (1954) (P.108). Very good - nearly 
uncirculated. (6) 

$60

 

3200*
French Indo-China, two hundred piastres, undated (1953) 
(P.109). One with heavy centre folds and tear in centre, 
very good, the other with light centre folds, good very fine 
or slightly better. 

$100



386

 

part

3201*
French Oceania, Chambre de Commerce, twenty five 
centimes No. 45824 (P.1) and fifty centimes, No. 108741 
(P.2) both dated, 29th December, 1919; one franc, 29th 
December 1919, No.86566 (P.3). Poor; very good; very 
fine. (3) 

$150

 

part

3202*
French Oceania, Chambre de Commerce, two francs, dated, 
29th December 1919, black serials No.120, another, red 
serials No.27092 (P.4); Bons De Caisse Des Establissements 
Francais de L'Oceanie, two francs, 25th September 1943, 
No.0978 (P.12c). Fair - fine. (3) 

$150

3203
French Pacific Territories, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, 
undated (1992) (P.1 varieties) (4); one thousand francs, 
undated (1996) (P.2 varieties) (3). Uncirculated. (7) 

$100

 

 

3204*
French Pacific Territories, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, 
five thousand francs, undated (1996) D.005 36076 (P.3a); 
ten thousand francs, undated (1985) M.1 275658 (P.4a). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$300

 

part

3205*
French Pacific Territories, Institut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, 
five hundred, one thousand, five thousand and ten thousand 
francs, all undated (2014) (P.5, 6, 7, 8). Uncirculated. (4) 

$100



387

 

part

3206*
Germany, a variety of issues, includes, twenty and fifty mark, 
21 April 1910 (P.40, 41); one thousand mark, 21 April 1910 
(P.44b, 45a, b); twenty mark, 19 Febuary 1914 (P.46a, b); five 
and twenty mark, 5 August 1914 (P.47c, 48b); fifty mark, 5 
August 1914 (P.49a, b). Fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$150

3207
Germany, a variety of issues and denominations, notables 
include, fifty mark, 30 November 1918 (P.65); five hundred 
mark, 27 March 1922 (P.73); five thousand mark, 19 
November 1922 (P.78); one thousand mark 15 December 
1922 (P.82a). Fine - uncirculated. (39) 

$150

 

part

3208*
Germany, mostly inflationary notes, notables include, five 
million mark, 1st June 1923 (P.90); ten million mark, 1st 
October 1923 (P.117a); fifty million mark, 26th October 
1923 (P.125b); one hundred million mark, 26th October 
1923 (P.126); five rentenmark, 2nd January 1926 (P.169) 
(Fine). Very fine - uncirculated. (70) 

$200

3209
Germany, Norderney, North Sea Scout Camp, emergency 
money voucher for five mark for travel, (c1921); notgeld 
issue for Berlin-Britz, J.D.Riedel Aktiengesellschaft, 42 Pfg 
Gold, 29 October 1923, number on back *013200; Aachen, 
food coupon, 10 goldpfennig, 10 November 1923. First 
with two edge tears and small piece of bottom right corner 
missing, otherwise good very fine and scarce, the second 
with some foxing, otherwise extremely fine, the last with 
edge tear and foxing, otherwise good fine. (3) 

$30

World War II Concentration Camp Money
And Related Documents

 

 

3210*
Germany-Austria, postcard Mauthausen Concentration 
Camp, written by inmate of Camp 1 (Oberdonau), 
Mauthausen Concentration Camp was located in lower 
Austria, also housed large numbers of Allied POWs, 
addressed to Klonia in Poland by inmate under strict listed 
conditions.  Very Fine. 

$100

 

3211*
Germany, Oflag VII-A Prisoner of War officers camp located 
in Murnau, Bavaria, ten pfennig Number 35451 with red 
overstamp, housed over 1,000 Polish officers when opened in 
1939, in 1942 many Polish generals were transferred to the 
camp which on liberation held over 5,000 men, (Campbell 
3812). Extremely Fine. 

$80
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3212*
Germany, Buchenwald Concentration Camp, two reichsmark 
"Aussenkommando" Kantine note Number 99574, variety 
with slanting legs of the M (Campbell No. 3949b Type 1, 
Feller & Feller GE-147, S&B 1003,). Washed, flattened 
and fine. 

$180

 

part

3213*
Germany, Buchenwald Concentration Camp, fifty pfennig 
Kantine Wertmarke note Number 26870 and 26846, variety 
with slanting legs of the M (Campbell No. 3951b, Feller & 
Feller GE140a, S&B 1011b). Uncirculated and scarce. (2) 

$240

 

lot 3214 part

3214*
Germany, Buchenwald Concentration Camp, two reichmark 
Kantine Wertmarke note Number 44558 variety with straight 
legs of the M; Number 71825 variety with slanting legs of the 
M (Campbell No. 3953a and 3951b, Feller & Feller GE142 
a & b, S&B 1012 a & b). First uncirculated, second good 
fine with graffiti on back addresses. (2) 

$260

 

3215*
Germany, Flossenburg Concentration Camp, one mark, 
premium blue issued 1944, with additional hand overstamp 
of Waffen SS, Flossenburg was built near the Czech border 
in Bavaria, had 93 subcamps and was considered by SS to be 
a 'hard regime' camp, this second series of notes was issued 
in 1944 and the circular stamp placed on the note was the 
official stamp of the S.S. commander of Flossenburg, these 
premium notes were the only notes known to have circulated 
at this camp, (Campbell No. 3972b (2), Feller & Feller GE-
188). Some marks, half cm tear at right, otherwise extremely 
fine and rare. 

$300

 

part

3216*
Germany, Oranienburg Concentration Camp, ten pfennig, 
located near Berlin, converted to a concentration camp in 
1933 and closed in 1935; Sachsenhausen camp was built 
near the site of Oranienburg, all notes were produced in 
1933, (Campbell 4037b, S&B 1062, Feller & Feller GE-102) 
(together with 50 pfennig reproduction in black and white). 
Original notes from this camp are extremely rare, fine; pin 
hole, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$750
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part

3217*
Germany-Czechoslovakia, Theresienstadt Concentration 
(Ghetto) Camp, one to ten, fifty and one hundred kronen 
notes, issued 1943, the values one to ten krone with 
plate numbers, fifty and one hundred with Number 
014911,017741, (Campbell No. 4111-4114,4116-4117 
Feller & Feller CZ650-653,655-656). Some with stain, very 
fine, nearly uncirculated. (6)

$160

 

lot 3218 part

 

 

part

3218*
Germany-Czechoslovakia, Theresienstadt Concentration 
(Ghetto) Camp, one, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one 
hundred kronen notes, issued 1943, the values from one 
to ten krone have plate numbers, twenty to one hundred 
krone with Numbers 013890,012076,006553, (Campbell 
No. 4111-4117, Feller & Feller CZ650-656), all of the 
Theresienstadt notes are dated 1.1.1943, two years after the 
Ghetto was established, they were issued by the "Council of 
Elders" and signed by its committee head, Jacob Edelstein, 
this currency had no real economic value, while food and 
clothing stores existed in the Ghetto, goods were purchased 
by trading in special coupons issued periodically, these camp 
notes were part of a grand facade, geared towards impressing 
the Red Cross and other foreign visitors frequenting the 
Ghetto, despite their limited use the notes were printed 
in large quantities from 159,000 for the 50 kronen note 
to 2,000,000 for the one krone note, large quantities of 
these notes were found after the war. Nearly uncirculated- 
uncirculated. (7) 

$250

 

3219*
Germany-Netherlands, Amersfoort Concentration Camp, ten 
cents Number 027135 dated 1 Jan. 1944, (Campbell 4146b, 
Feller & Feller NE-440a, S&B 1091a1), Amersfoort housed 
political prisoners from 1941-1945. The triangle on the note 
indicates use by prisoners, extremely fine and rare. 

$200
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3220*
Germany-Netherlands, Westerbork Concentration Camp, 
transit camp for Jews awaiting transport to death 
camps in Germany and Poland, set of ten cents Number 
AA0817, twenty-five cents Number AA3156, fifty cents 
Number AA4981, one hundred cents Number CC0504, 
dated 15 February 1944. 25 cents filled 0, 100 cents w/
watermark (Campbell 4171b, 4172b (1) 4173b, 4174a, 
S&B 1151a,1152a, 1153a,1154b Feller & Feller NE 470a, 
471a,472a,473b). Fine to very fine. (4) 

$180

 

 

 

part

3221*
Germany-Poland, Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto, fifty pfennig, 
Number 887028; one mark Number A369949; twenty marks 
Number 234002; fifty marks Number 045791, Quittungen 
(Receipt notes), (Campbell No. 4201, 4206b (2), 4207(1) 
Feller & Feller PO-560a, 561b,565b,566a, S&B 1001, 1002, 
1006, 1007). Fine -  uncirculated, scarce. (4) 

$350

The Nazi leadership declared that it was illegal for residents of the ghetto 
to possess hard currency. Because of this edict, the residents were forced to 
exchange their German and Polish currency for quittungen (receipts) that 
were to function as currency. The notes were printed by the Manitius Printing 
house. The text on the face translated reads 'Receipt for (denomination), The 
Chief Elder of the Jews in Litzmannstadt, M. Rumkowski, Litzmannstadt, 
May 15, 1940,' The back states the denomination and gives a warning 
against counterfeiting.
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3222*
Germany-Poland, Litzmannstadt (Lodz) Ghetto, one mark, 
twenty marks, Quittungen (Receipt notes), (Campbell No. 
4202b (1), 4206a (1) S&B 1002,1006, Feller & Feller PO-
561b,565a S&B 1002,1006). Uncirculated, scarce. (2) 

$250

The Nazi leadership declared that it was illegal for residents of the ghetto 
to possess hard currency. Because of this edict, the residents were forced to 
exchange their German and Polish currency for quittungen (receipts) that 
were to function as currency. The notes were printed by the Manitius Printing 
house. The text on the face translated reads 'Receipt for (denomination), The 
Chief Elder of the Jews in Litzmannstadt, M. Rumkowski, Litzmannstadt, 
May 15, 1940,' The back states the denomination and gives a warning 
against counterfeiting.

  

  

  

  

  

  

3223*
Germany-Poland, Litmannstadt (Lodz) ghetto coins 10 
reichspfennig, 19mm diam, 1942 second design (Campbell 
4751b, S&B1023, Feller& Feller PO572); five mark coin 
(a) magnesium 1943 23mm; five mark (b) aluminium 1943 
23mm (Campbell 4752a&b,S&B1024a&b, Feller& Feller 
PO573 a&b); ten mark 1943 counterfeit (not added post 
casting) (Campbell 4753b, S&B 1025, Feller & Feller 574); 
twenty mark coin aluminium (original) with triangle under 
R of mark) 1943, twenty mark coin magnesium? Counterfeit 
no triangle, 1943 (Campbell 4754, S&B 1026 and q, Feller 
& Feller 575). Very Fine, almost uncirculated. (6) 

$200
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3224*
Germany-Poland, Warsaw Ghetto, issue of the Jewish 
Government in Warsaw and Jewish Postal Division, fifty 
groszy note, printed in blue on hand engraved wood or 
linoleum plates, claimed as issued Spring 1941, (Campbell 
4251, S&B 1036, Feller & Feller PO-685), together with 
CAB article on issue printed on wood pulp paper. Light 
foxing, uncirculated and rare. 

$250

 

3225*
Germany, postal item Dachau Concentration Camp 3K, 
stamped envelope with censor stamp and letter addressed to 
Brunn Germany contains typed letter in German addressed 
to 'Teurer Vater'. Fine, very rare. 

$200

3226
Germany, Cloth Star of David, yellow cotton coat badge, 
"Jude" within Star of David, required to be worn by Jews 
in Germany and other occupied countries during WW2 
(contemporary example). Very fine. 

$50

 

 

part

3227*
Germany,  WWII,  Konversionskasse fur deutsch 
Auslandsschulden (Conversion Fund for German Foreign 
Debts), Third Reich, 1933 issues; five reichsmark, Number 
Series E 4015101 overprint 1934; ten reichsmark, 1933 
overprint 1934 Number series E 1698844; thirty reichsmark, 
1933 Number series D 0401967; note wrapper for 11 @ 
5 rmk, 30 @ 10 rmk, (SCWPM.199-200, 209, S&B 211, 
212,203). Uncirculated w/pin holes; uncirculated; nearly 
uncirculated; scarce. (4) 

$180

 

3228*
Great Britain-India, World War II, Prisoners of War Camp, 
Bhopal, one anna, overprinted 'Bhopal' in black (Campbell 
5099 type 2, Jhun.2.2A.1), the issue for Bhopal was for use 
by Italian POWs, the camp was located approximately 400 
miles south of Delhi. Very fine. 

$100
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3229*
Great Britain, Bank of England, Operation Bernhard Forgery, 
twenty pounds, London, 20 November 1930, No.44/M 
56679, Catterns signature, Operation Bernhard forgeries 
were almost perfect counterfeits produced by prisoners in the 
German concentration camp Sachsenhausen during World 
War II, the enterprise was code named 'Operation Bernhard', 
(S&B183 SCWPM337). Lightly pressed, otherwise very 
fine. 

$250

 

3230*
Great Britain, Bank of England, Operation Bernhard Forgery, 
fifty pounds, London, 15 June 1935, No.55/N 82684, 
Peppiatt signature, Operation Bernhard forgeries were almost 
perfect counterfeits produced by prisoners in the German 
concentration camp Sachsenhausen during World War II, the 
enterprise was code named 'Operation Bernhard', (S&B184 
SCWPM338). Edge tears, centre fold holes, stained edges, 
otherwise fine. 

$200

 

3231*
Great Britain, Bank of England, Operation Bernhard Forgery, 
ten pounds, London, 18 march 1936, No. K/164 35833, 
Peppiatt signature, Operation Bernhard forgeries were almost 
perfect counterfeits produced by prisoners in the German 
concentration camp Sachsenhausen during World War II, the 
enterprise was code named 'Operation Bernhard'. (S&B 182 
SCWPM336).  Several minor worm holes, edge and centre 
tears, otherwise fine. 

$120

 

3232*
Great Britain, Bank of England, Operation Bernhard forgery, 
five pounds, London, 23 August 1937, No. B/139 52312, 
Peppiatt signature, Operation Bernhard forgeries were almost 
perfect counterfeits produced by prisoners in the German 
concentration camp Sachsenhausen during World War II, the 
enterprise was code named 'Operation Bernhard', (S&B 181, 
SCWPM 335. Pin holes edge wear, good very fine. 

$180
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part

3233*
Great Britain, Workington Bank, one guinea 3rd June 1809 
No 178/84, Messrs Stein Smith & Co London for Wood 
Smiths Stein & Co (Grant 3318); Bank of England, one 
pound, DHF Somerset CT60 268704, CS72 279316/21, 
six consecutive (P.377b); Bank of Scotland, one pound, 
Edinburgh, 30th July 1981, run of four (P.111e), five pounds, 
25th June 1987 (P.112e), ten pounds, 16th June 1982 
(P.113c); Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 1 August 1981 
(P.336a) Clydesdale Bank, one pound, 1st February 1980 
(P.204c). First and last very good, second last fine, others 
uncirculated. (16) 

$200

Ex G.W.Sutherland Collection.

3234
Great Britain, five pounds, (P.378f, 382) both in Bank of 
England Collector folder; five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds 
(P.382b, 379f, 384b, 381c) all in Bank of England Collector 
folder; fifty pounds (P.381c, 388a) both in Bank of England 
Collector folder. In folders of issue with certificates of 
ownership, uncirculated. (3 folders) 

$350

3235
Great Britain, ten pounds (4) (P.379[2], P.383[2]) two sets in 
two albums; ten and fifty pounds (P.379, 381). All in Bank 
of England Collector folders with certificates of ownership, 
uncirculated. (3 folders) 

$200

3236
Great Britain, twenty pounds (4) (P.380[2], 384[2]) two sets 
in two albums; five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds (P.382, 379, 
384, 381). All in Bank of England Collector folders with 
certificates of ownership, uncirculated. (3 albums) 

$250

 

3237*
Great Britain, George II, Consolidated Three per cent 
Annuities, dated 20 January 1832 for eighteen pounds & 
six pence, the Annuities states "Interest or Share in the Joint 
Stock of Three per Cents, Annuities, erected by an Act of 
Parliament of the 25th Year of the Reign of King George 
II entitled, an Act for converting the several Annuities, 
transferrable at the BANK of ENGLAND to be charged 
on the Sinking Fund; and by the several sunsequent Acts, 
together with the Proportional Annuity at £3 per Cent per 
Annum...." Small piece missing from top left corner where it 
has been attached to another document or letter, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3238
Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, one dollar, 1st 
July, 1959 (P.324Ab) Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, five and ten dollars, 12th Febuary, 1960 
(P.181a, 182a); Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 3rd March 
1962 (P.70b). Good fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$100

3239
Iceland, one krona, 1941 (P.22); five kronur (L.1928) (P.32), 
(L.1957) (P.37b); ten kronur (L.1957) (P.38a), (L.1961) 
(P.42); twenty five kronur (L.1961) (P.43); one hundred 
kronur, (L.1957) (P.40a), (L.1961) (2) (P.44a); five hundred 
kronur, (L.1961) (P.45a); ten kronur (L.1961) (P.48a); fifty 
kronur (L.1961) (P.49); one hundred kronur, (L.1961) (P.50); 
five hundred kronur (L.1961) (2) (P.51); one thousand 
kronur, (L.1961) (P.52a); five hundred kronur, (L.1986) 
(P.55); two thousand kronur, (L.1986) (P.57); one thousand 
kronur, 22nd May, 2001, (P.59). Except the first one krona, 
all uncirculated. (19) 

$150
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part

3240*
India, Reserve Bank of India, third series, Mahatma Gandhi, 
one thousand rupees (P.94a)(4), (P.94c) (13, including pair), 
issued 2000-2. One with inked writing, five of second 
without staple holes, fine - uncirculated. (17) 

$220

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3241
India, Reserve Bank of India, third series, Mahatma Gandhi, 
five hundred rupees, 1997 (P.92a (4), b (3), c, d), 2000-2, 
(P.93a)(4), (P.93b), (P,93c)(5), (P.93f), (P.93g)(4), (P.93h)(2). 
Very good - extremely fine. (25) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3242
India, Reserve Bank of India, third series, Mahatma Gandhi, 
twenty rupees (2002) (P.89A a, b (3), d (24), f (16), g (7), 
96 g (5), h (11, including run of five), i (poor); ten rupees, 
1996- (P.89b, c, d (3), g (run of 70), j (2 pairs), k (pair), m (7 
including run of six); 95 e, f, k, p (10 including run of 9), q 
(8 in 2 pairs), s (2), t (4); 102a (2), m, n, t; five rupees, 88A 
a (7), d, 94A (4), c (4). Poor - uncirculated. (204) 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

part

3243*
Indonesia, Republic, one, five and ten (2) sen, all dated 
17th October 1945 (P.13, 14, 15a, b); Bank Indonesia, one 
thousand rupiah, undated (1957)  1000NX 7915 (P.53). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5) 

$100

 

part

3244*
Indonesia, Republic, half rupiah, 17t October, 1945 (P.16), 
one rupiah, 17th October, 1945 (P.17), five rupiah, 17th 
October, 1945 (P.18), ten rupiah, 17th October, 1945 (P.18), 
one hundred rupiah, 17th October, 1945 (P.20). Extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (5) 

$100

 

part

3245*
Indonesia, Republic, five, ten, twenty five and one hundred 
rupiah, all dated 1st January, 1947 (P.21, 22, 23, 24). 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$100

 

3246*
Indonesia, Republic, one hundred rupiah, 1st January, 1947 
086053 Wc (P.24a). Creases and folds, very fine. 

$80
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part

3247*
Indonesia, Republic, half rupiah, two and a half rupiah, 
twenty five rupiah, one hundred rupiah and two hundred 
and fifty rupiah, all dated 26th July, 1947 (P.25, 26, 27, 29, 
30a); also modern fantasy/forgery two and a half rupiah in 
red. Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (6) 

$200

 

3248*
Indonesia, Republic, fifty rupiah, 26th July 1947, 732609 
DI (P.28). Uncirculated. 

$200

 

part

3249*
Indonesia, Republic, ten and twenty five sen, 1st December, 
1947 (P.31, 32); forty rupiah and four hundred rupiah, 23rd 
August 1948 (P.33, 34a); ten new cents, 17 August 1949 
(P.35B); one hundred new rupiah, 17 August 1949 (P.35G) 
(Unc). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6) 

$200

 

3250*
Indonesia, Republic, one hundred rupiah, 23rd August 1948 
046598 TP YO (P.34). Uncirculated and scarce. 

$250

3251
Indonesia, Republic, five rupiah and ten rupiah, 1st January 
1950 (P.36, 37); one and two and a half rupiah, 1951 (P.38, 
39); one and two and a half rupiah, 1953 (P.40, 41); five 
rupiah, 1952 (P.42), ten rupiah, 1952 (2)(P.43a, 43b); twenty 
five rupiah, 1952 (2) (P.44a, 44b); fifty rupiah, 1952 (P.45); 
one hundred rupiah, 1952 (P.46); five hundred rupiah, 1952 
(P.47); one thousand rupiah, 1952 (P.48). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (15) 

$150

 

part

3252*
Indonesia, Republic, two and a half rupiah, 1953 (P.41); 
Bank of Indonesia, one thousand rupiah, 1975 (P.113a); five 
thousand rupiah, 1975 (P.114); ten thousand rupiah, 1975 
(P.115). Very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$100

3253
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, five rupiah, undated (1957) 
(P.49a), fifty rupiah, undated (1957) (P.50a), one hundred 
rupiah, undated (1957) (P.51), two thousand five hundred 
rupiah, undated (1957) (P.54a). Good very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (4) 

$100

3254
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, five, ten, twenty five, fifty, one 
hundred, five hundred, one thousand (2) and five thousand 
(2) rupiah, all dated 1958 (P.55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 
63, 64). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (10) 

$100
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3255
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, five, ten, twenty five, fifty, 
one hundred, five hundred and one thousand rupiah (2), all 
dated 1959 (P.65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71a, 71b); Republic 
Indonesia, one  and two and a half rupiah, 1954 (P.72, 73); 
one and two and a half rupiah, 1956 (P.74, 75); one and 
two and a half rupiah, 1960 (P.76, 77); one and two and a 
half rupiah, 1961 (P.78, 79); one and two and a half rupiah, 
1961 (P.79A, 79B); one rupiah, 1964 (2) (P.80a, 80b); two 
and a half rupiah, 1964 (2) (P.81a, 81b). Mostly extremely 
fine or better. (22) 

$150

 

part

3256*
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, five rupiah, 1960 (2) (P.82a, b); 
ten rupiah, 1960 (P.83); twenty five rupiah, 1960 (2) (P.84a, 
84b); fifty rupiah, 1960 (2) (P.85a, b); one hundred rupiah, 
1960 (P.86a); five hundred rupiah, 1960 (3) (P.87a, b, c, d); 
one thousand rupiah, 1960 (2) (P.88a, b). Good very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (14) 

$300

3257
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, ten rupiah, 1963 (P.89); one 
five, ten, twenty five and fifty sen, 1964 (P.90, 91, 92, 93, 
94); twenty five, fifty, and one hundred (3) rupiah, 1964 
(P.95, 96, 97a, b, 98); ten thousand rupiah, 1964 (4) (P.99, 
100, 101a, b). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15) 

$150

3258
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, one, two and a half, five, ten, 
twenty five, fifty, one hundred, five hundred, one thousand 
(2, one a forgery), five thousand and ten thousand rupiah, 
1968 (P.102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 
112). Good very fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$150

3259
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, one hundred and five hundred 
rupiah, 1977 (P.116, 117); ten thousand rupiah, 1979 
(P.118); one thousand and five thousand rupiah, 1980 
(P.119, 120); five hundred rupiah, 1982 (P.121); one hundred 
rupiah, 1984 (2) (P.122a, b); five hundred rupiah, 1988 
(P.123); one thousand rupiah, 1987 (P.124); five thousand 
rupiah, 1986 (P.125); ten thousand rupiah, 1985 (P.126); 
one hundred rupiah, 1992 (9) (P.127 var's). Extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (20) 

$150

3260
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, fifty thousand rupiah, 1993 
(2) (P.134a), 1995 (2) (P.136a); two thousand rupiah, 2014 
(P.148f). Uncirculated. (4) 

$100

 

part

3261*
Italy, Allied Military Currency, series 1943, one lira 
(P.M10a, b); two lira (P.M11a, b); five lira (P.M12); fifty lira 
(P.M14a); one hundred lira (P.M15a); Series of 1943 A, five 
lire (P.M18a); ten lire (P.M19b); fifty lire (P.M20a, b); one 
hundred lire (P.M21a, b); five hundred lire (P.M22) ("ML" 
in blue biro at right below serial number); one thousand lire 
(P.M23). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (15) 

$200

 

part

3262*
Italy, one thousand lire, undated (1959) (P.88c); five thousand 
lire, undated (1968) (P.98b). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(2) 

$100
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3263*
Japan, ten yen, undated (1930) number (1085) 888155 
(P.40a), 'short snorter' signed on the back, with addresses by 
eight RAAF personell operating from Rabaul New Guinea. 
Good very fine. 

$120

 

3264*
The Yokohama Specie Bank Limited, Hong Kong, No.8678, 
stamped FEB 27 1941, Sola Bill of Exchange to the order 
of Messrs Hasegawa Silk Store, the sum of Yen Twenty 
exactly, stamped at the base, 'Kobe Japan' and at the top, 
'[Star of David] 20 [Star of David]', also with two small 
rubber stamp marks and on the reverse two rubber stamp 
marks as well as a Hong Kong ten cents stamp affixed and 
marked 'B of E' and date stamped FEB 27 1941. Four folds 
and a few very tiny holes, some loss of paper at top edge, 
otherwise good fine. 

$100

3265 
Malaya, American Bank Note Company, specimen note, 
denomination ten units, dated 1929, with a Malay Tiger 
watermark. Uncirculated. 

$100

In a PCGS encapsulation as Very Choice New 64PPQ.

3266
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, George 
VI, one cent, 1st July 1941 (P.6) (12); ten cents, 1st July 
1941 (P.8), fifty cents, 1st July 1941, A/21 015510 (radar 
number) (P.10). The last only very good, others original crisp 
extremely fine or better. (14) 

$100

 

 

 

3267*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one cent, 1st 
July 1941, (P6); five cents, 1st July 1941, (P7b); ten cents,  
1st July 1941, (P.8). Uncirculated. (3) 

$150
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3268*
Malaya, Board of Commisioners of Currency, George VI, 
ten cents, 1st July, 1941 (P.8a). Uncirculated. 

$100

In a PMG encapsulation as 66 EPQ Gem Uncirculated.

 

3269*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, twenty cents, 
1st July 1941, (P9a). Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3270*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty cents, 
undated (1945) A/21 049369 (P.10a). Extremely fine. 

$100

In a PMG encapsulation as 40 Extremely fine.

 

3271*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty cents, 
1st July 1941, A/23 404519, (P10b). Uncirculated. 

$100

3272*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one dollar, 
1st July 1941, M/40 081969, (P11). Uncirculated. 

$100

3273*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, five dollars, 
1st July 1941, E/93 054125, (P12). Uncirculated. 

$700

3274
Malaya, Board of Commissioners, George VI, five to ten 
dollars, 1st July 1941 (P.12, 13). Fine. (2) 

$200
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3275*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one hundred 
dollars, 1st January 1942, A/4 72176, (P15). Flattened of 
folds, 5 mm tear top right, very fine - good very fine. 

$1,000

 

part

3276*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, Elizabeth II, five and ten dollars, 21st March 1953 
(P.2, 3). Nearly very fine. (2) 

$250

3277
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, one dollar, 1st March 1959, P/89 908807/8 (P.8a), 
consecutive pair; ten dollars, 1st March 1961 (P.9a). Nearly 
uncirculated pair; very fine. (3) 

$250

3278 
Malaysia, ten ringgit, undated (1997) AD0220434 (P.42). 
Slightly miscut/misaligned, giving a slight ascending top 
border, uncirculated. 

$50

 

3279*
Malta, Government of Malta, Elizabeth II, one pound 
(1964), A/3 206613 (P.24b). Good extremely fine. 

$100

 

3280*
Mauritius, The Government of Mauritius, Elizabeth II, 
ten rupees (1964), Port Louis, B563933 (P.28). Stained, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$100

3281
Nepal, Kingdom, Government of Nepal, ten rupees or mohur 
(1951) (P.6)(2); Central Bank of Nepal, one hundred rupees 
(1961)(P.15)(3). Very good - good fine. (5) 

$40

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3282
Nepal, Kingdom, Central Bank of Nepal, one thousand 
rupees (1985 issue)(P.36b)(2), (1996 issue)(P.36d)(5); (2000 
issue)(P.44). Pin holes and inked writing on three, otherwise 
nearly fine - extremely fine. (8) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3283*
Nepal, Kingdom, Central Bank of Nepal, one thousand 
rupees (1996 issue) (P.36d), two consecutive pairs. Staple 
pin holes in one pair, otherwise nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (4) 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3284
Nepal, Kingdom, Central Bank of Nepal, twenty rupees 
(1996 issues)(P.38b), four packs of one hundred consecutive 
notes plus 157 loose in runs. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(557) 

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

3285*
Nepal, Kingdom, Central Bank of Nepal, one thousand 
rupees (2000 issue) (P.44), five consecutive notes. Virtually 
uncirculated. (5) 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

3286*
Netherlands Indies, Muntbiljet, specimen fifty gulden, 2 
March 1943, 000000 (P.116s), specimen in red verticaly 
at both sides of front, punch holes at signature's locations. 
Uncirculated. 

$300

In a PMG encapsulation as "Specimen" 64 Choice Uncirculated.

3287*
Netherlands Indies, Muntbiljet, specimen one hundred 
gulden, 2 March 1943, HY 13814 (P.117s), Specimen in red 
across serial numbers at top and across signature's locations 
at bottom of font. Centre fold, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

3288
Netherlands Indies, Japanese Government, five cents (1942) 
(P.120b); one gulden (1942), SI (P.123c) (68); ten gulden 
(1942), SL (P.125c) (47); ten rupiah (1944), SL (P.131a) (47); 
Malaya, Japanese Government, five cents (1942), ML (P.M2); 
five dollars (1942), MK (P.M5c) (13); ten dollars (1942) MN 
(P.M7b). A few fair, mostly extremely fine. (178) 

$100

3289
New Hebrides, Services Nationaux Francais Des Nouvelles, 
WWII emergency issue, five francs, undated (1943) (P.1); 
Banque De L'Indochine, twenty francs, undated (1945) (P.7). 
Multiple folds and tears, fair; very good. (2) 

$100

3290
New Hebrides, Banque de L'Indochine, five francs, undated 
(1941) (P.5) (1945) (P.5); twenty francs, undated (1941) 
(P.6); one hundred francs, undated (1941-45) (P.10); one 
hundred francs, undated (1947 - old date 1944) (P.12). Fair 
- nearly fine. (5) 

$100
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part

3291*
New Hebrides, Banque De L'Indochine, twenty francs, 
undated (1941-45) (P.8a); one hundred francs, undated 
(1970; 1972; 1977) (4) (P.18 varieties); five hundred francs, 
undated (1970-80) (2) (P.19c). Very good - extremely fine. 
(6) 

$150

 

part

3292*
New Hebrides, Insitut D'Emission D'Outre-Mer, one 
thousand francs, undated (1970-80) (P.20a, b, c). Good very 
fine - uncirculated. (3) 

$150

3293
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, one, five, ten and one 
hundred pounds, undated (1978) 006904 (PCS1), first three 
notes overprinted 'Specimen' and serials in red, last note 
overprinted 'Specimen' and serials in black. First note with 
fold bottom left corner, extremely fine - uncirculated. (4) 

$100

3294
Northern Ireland, Provincial Bank of Ireland, one, five 
and ten pounds, 1st January 1977, 006904, overprinted 
'Specimen' in red (PCS2). Uncirculated. (3) 

$100

3295
Pakistan, Government of Pakistan, prize bonds, 1976 -1996, 
three of each, five, ten, fifty, one hundred, five hundred and 
one thousand rupees. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15) 

$50

 

part

3296*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two five 
and ten kina, undated (1975) (P.1, 2, 3); two and five kina, 
undated (1981) (P.5a, 6a); ten kina, undated (1985) (P.7). 
Uncirculated. (6) 

$100

 

 

3297*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, ten kina, 
undated (1975) NCN 162435 (P.3); fifty kina, undated 
(1999) AJ 02433877 (P.18b). Uncirculated. (2) 

$100

3298
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two and 
five kina, undated (1981) (P.5b, 6b); ten kina, undated (1998-
99) (P.9a). Uncirculated. (3) 

$100
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part

3299*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, undated 
(1981) (P.5c); ten kina, undated (1988-98) (P.9b); twenty 
kina, undated (1989-2001) (P.10a); fifty kina, undated (1989) 
(P.11). Uncirculated. (4) 

$100

3300
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea,ten kina, 
undated (1988-98) (P.9c); twenty kina, undated (1989-2001) 
(P.10c); two kina, 1991 (2) (P.12a); five kina, undated (1993-
95) (2) (P.14a, b); two kina, undated (1996) (2) (P.16a). 
Uncirculated. (8) 

$100

3301
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 
twenty kina, undated (1989-2001) (P.10d); fifty kina, 
undated (1999) (P.18b); ten kina, undated (2002) (P.26b); 
Commemorative, two kina and one hundred kina, 2013 
(P.45, 46). Uncirculated. (5) 

$100

3302
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina 
(8), (P.12A, P.16 var [2], P.21 [collector's folder], P.28 [4]); 
five kina (3), (P.13a); ten kina, (P.26). Uncirculated. (12) 

$100

 

part

3303*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina, 
(P.16b); five kina (4), (P.13b, c, P.20 P.A27); ten kina (3) (P.9d 
(2), e,); twenty kina, (3) (P.4, P.A.27, P.31). Uncirculated. 
(12) 

$150

3304
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, two kina, 
1991, 1992 (P.15, 16); ten kina, 1998 (P.17); five kina (3), 
2000, 2002, 2007 (P.13, 19, 28A); two, five and ten kina, 
2010 (P.38, 39, 40). Uncirculated. (9) 

$100

3305
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, five kina 
(5) (P.13f, P.19 P.29a, b P.34); ten kina (2) (P.30); twenty 
kina (2) (P.49). Uncirculated. (9) 

$100

 

part

3306*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, fifty kina, 
undated (1999) (P.18a); fifty kina, undated (2008) (P.32). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$100

3307
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, ten kina, 
(P.30); twenty kina (2) (P.31); fifty kina (P.32); one hundred 
kina (P.31a). Uncirculated. (5) 

$100

 

part

3308*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, 
Commemorative issues, two, twenty and one hundred kina, 
2008 (P.35, 36, 37); twenty, fifty and one hundred kina, 2010 
(P.41, 42, 43). Uncirculated. (6) 

$150

3309
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, one 
hundred kina, undated (2012) (BPNG B49a). Uncirculated. 
(2) 

$100
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part

3310*
Philippines, Culion Leper Colony, 1942 Emergency 
Circulating Note Issue, twenty centavos No.15532, 15534, 
five pesos No.6967, 6975, (P.S245, S246, S253). Very fine- 
extremely fine. (4) 

$500

3311
Philippines, WWII emergency notes and Guerilla notes 
of Mountain Provinces, Philippine National Bank, Lanao 
agency, one peso, No. 5151 A, type I, (P.S377). Very fine. 

$80

3312
Philippines, WWII emergency notes and Guerilla notes of 
Mountain Provinces, a small group from Negros Oriental 
Currency Committee, 19.3.1942, blue ink, one peso No. A 
8641, 12383, grey ink A395, 623; two pesos blue ink No.A 
12372, 12577, grey ink, No.A 1911, 3351, (P.S654a, b, 
S655a, b). Extremely fine. (8) 

$120

3313
Philippines, WWII emergency notes and Guerilla notes of 
Mountain Provinces, Negros Emergency Currency Board, 
1943, five hundred pesos No. 745A, 951A, with telibano 
signature at top, first on watermarked paper, other un-
watermarked, (P.S667b, S667c). Very fine - extremely fine. 
(2) 

$120

3314
Philippines, WWII emergency notes and Guerilla notes of 
Mountain Provinces, Philippine National Bank, Zamboanga 
Agency, one peso, No. 017433, series of 1942, (P.S1183b). 
Very fine. 

$50

3315
Philippines, WWII Emergency issues, a range of different 
dates and denominations, housed in Hagner pages. Good 
- extremely fine. (approx 180) 

$200

3316
Portugal, Hospital De S. Jose, set of five, ten, twenty, thirty 
and fifty centavos emergency issues, 1920 (P.-). Uncirculated. 
(5) 

$70

3317
Rhodesia, Reserve Bank of Rhodesia, Elizabeth II, one 
pound, Salisbury 5th October 1964 (P.25a). Good fine. 

$50

3318
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty 
and one hundred tala, all undated (1985) (P.25, 26, 27, 28, 
29, 30). Uncirculated. (6) 

$100

3319
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, two tala, undated (1990) 
(11) (P.31 varieties); five, ten, twenty, fifty (2) and one 
hundred tala, all undated (P.38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43). 
Uncirculated. (17) 

$100

3320
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, five tala (2), undated (2002) 
(P.33a, b); ten tala (2), undated (2002) (P.34a, b); twenty tala 
(2), undated (2002) (35a, b); fifty tala, undated (2006) (P.36); 
one hundred tala, undated (2006) (P.37). Uncirculated. (8) 

$100

3321
Sarawak, C.V.Brooke, one dollar, 1st January 1935 (P.20). 
Very good. 

$100

 

3322*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, ten cents, 1st August 
1940, C346113, (P25c). Uncirculated. 

$700
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3323
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one pound, 1972 (P.111b)(2), 
1980 (P.111d), 1985 (P.111f), 1988 (111g); Clydesdale 
Bank Limited, one pound, 1973 (P.204b), 1983, 1985, 1988 
(P.211b,c,d(2)); The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 1st 
June 1950 (P.322b), 1969 (P.329), 1972, 1980 (P.336); Royal 
Bank of Scotland plc, one pound, 1986 (P.341a), 1988, 1991, 
1993 (P.351a,b,c), 1992 (P.356a), 1994 consecutive pair 
(P.358a), 1997 consecutive pair (P.359); five pounds, 1990 
(P.352a); National Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited, 
one pound, 1st August 1963 (P.269); National Bank of 
Scotland Limited, one pound, 24th January 1952 (P.258b). 
Housed in an album, very fine - uncirculated. (28) 

$250

3324
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds, Edinburgh, 27 
March 1958, 2/D 0689 (P.94F). Crisp note, bright colours, 
trimmed, good very fine. 

$200

3325
Scotland, five pounds, Bank of Scotland, 1st December 1975 
(P.112c); Royal Bank of Scotland, ten pounds, 1 May 1980 
(P.338a); New Zealand, Fleming one pound (P.159d). Second 
very fine, others very good. (3) 

$70

 

part

3326*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one dollar, 
undated 1967, Lim Kim San, A/29 761979, (P1a); 1971, 
B/54 324536 (P.1c); 1972, C/87 077871 (P.1d). Uncirculated. 
(3) 

$100

 

3327*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, five 
dollars, undated 1967, Lim Kim San, A/20 512247, (P2a). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3328*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, five 
dollars, undated 1972, Hon Sui Sen, A/21 866655, (P2c). 
Uncirculated. 

$150

 

3329*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, five dollars, 
undated 1973, Hon Sui Sen w/seal, A/35 755010, (P2d). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3330*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, ten 
dollars, undated 1967, Lim Kim San, A/15 367576, (P3a). 
Uncirculated. 

$100
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3331*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, ten dollars, 
undated 1970, Goh Keng Swee w/seal, A/70 630276, (P3b). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3332*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, ten 
dollars, undated 1972, Hon Sui Sen, B/7 888879, (P3c). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3333*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, ten 
dollars, undated 1972, Hon Sui Sen, B/54 339487, (P3c). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

3334*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, twenty five 
dollars, undated 1972, Hon Sui Sen w/seal, A/31 676167, 
(P4). Uncirculated. 

$150

 

3335*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty 
dollars, undated 1970, Goh Keng Swee w/seal, A/16 217328, 
(P5b). Uncirculated. 

$300

 

3336*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty 
dollars, undated 1972, Hon Sui Sen, A/23 028859, (P5c). 
Uncirculated. 

$300
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3337*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, fifty 
dollars, undated 1973, Hon Sui Sen w/seal, A/58 599134, 
(P5d). Uncirculated. 

$300

 

3338*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one 
hundred dollars, undated 1967, Lim Kim San, A/1 056114, 
(P6a). Uncirculated. 

$500

 

3339*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, five 
hundred dollars, undated 1972, Hon Sui Sen w/seal, A/1 
276243, (P7). Uncirculated. 

$1,500

 

3340*
Singapore, Board of Commissioners of Currency, one 
thousand dollars, undated 1975, Hon Sui Sen w/seal, A/1 
391077, (P8d). Light centre fold, nearly uncirculated. 

$1,200

3341
Solomon Islands, two, five (2) and ten dollars (2), all undated 
(1977) (P.5, 6a, b 7a [2]); twenty dollars, undated (1981) 
(P.8); ten dollars, undated (1984) P.11); twenty dollars, 
undated (1984) (P.12); two five, ten, twenty and fifty dollars, 
all undated (1986) (P.13a, 14a, 15a, 16a, 17a). Uncirculated. 
(13) 

$150

3342
Solomon Islands, British Administration, two dollars and 
five dollars, both undated (1977), with matching serials A/1 
050331 (P.5a, 6a); ten dollars, undated (1977) (7a); twenty 
dollars, undated (1981) (P.8); two dollars, undated (1986) 
(P.13a); two dollars, undated (1997) (P.18); five dollars, 
undated (1997) (P.19); ten dollars, undated (1986) (P.15), 
ten dollars, undated (1996) (P.20); twenty dollars, undated 
(1996) (P.21); fifty dollars, undated (1996) (P.22); two 
dollars, undated (2004) (P.25); five and ten dollars, both 
undated (2006) (P.26, 27); twenty and fifty dollars, both 
undated (P.28, 29); one hundred dollars, undated (2006) 
(P.30) (2). Uncirculated. (18) 

$150

3343
Solomon Islands, two and five dollars, both undated (1997) 
(P.18, 19); ten, twenty and fifty dollars, all undated (1996) 
(P.20, 21, 22); two dollars, 2001 (P.23); fifty dollars, undated 
(2001) (P.24); two dollars (2), undated (2004) (P.25); five 
dollars (3), undated (2006) (P.26); ten dollars (2), undated 
(2006) (P.27); twenty dollars (2), undated (2006) (P.28); 
fifty dollars, undated (2004) (P.29); one hundred dollars (3), 
undated (2006) (P.30); fifty dollars, undated (2013) (P.35); 
one hundred dollars, undated (2015) (P.36). Uncirculated. 
(22) 

$150
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part

3344*
South Africa, Anglo Boer War, Cape Town, Greenpoint 
Track, 'Good For' notes, one shilling (Hern 190), five 
shillings (Hern 192) (2), unused remainders or later reprints 
(Ref. Hern). Extremely fine. (3) 

$100

3345
South West Africa, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and 
Overseas), ten shillings, 2nd January 1951, No Z2 55861 
(P.1c). Very good. 

$70

 

3346
South West Africa, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and 
Overseas), one pound, 2nd of January 1937, No 10 83460 
(P.2a). Nearly fine and very scarce. 

$300

 

3347*
South West Africa, Barclays Bank (Dominion, Colonial and 
Overseas), five pounds, 1st April 1949 No B1 15516 (P.3b). 
Rusty water stain vertically down centre, otherwise very fine 
and scarce. 

$300

 

3348*
South West Africa, Barclays Bank D.C.O, ten shillings, 30th 
November 1954, No AK 364429 (P.4a). Small red stains, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$150

3349
South West Africa, Barclays Bank D.C.O., ten shillings, 1st 
September 1956, BD 553356 (P.4a). Very good. 

$70

 

3350*
South West Africa, Barclays Bank D.C.O., one pound, 1st 
September 1956, No CR 956946 (P.5a). Good very fine. 

$300
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3351*
South West Africa, Barclays Bank D.C.O., one pound, 20 
November 1958, DA 041678 (P.5c). Very fine. 

$200

 

3352*
South West Africa, Barclays Bank D.C.O., five pounds, 
30 November 1954, No D2 21453 (P.6a). Good fine and 
scarce. 

$300

3353
South West Africa, The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, ten shillings, Windhoek, 25th June 1951, No 
SW/1/2 367909 (P.7c), another 15th June 1959, No SW/1/2 
896151 (P.10). Very good; very fine. (2) 

$100

3354
South West Africa, The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, one pound, Windhoek, 4th October 1954, No SW/1 
995971 (P.8c); 16th September 1955, No SW/1 1143538 
(P.11); 15th June 1959, No SW/1 1483864 (P.11). Very good 
- good fine. (3) 

$150

lot 3355 back

  

3355*
South West Africa, The Standard Bank of South Africa 
Limited, five pounds, Windhoek, 4th October 1954, No 
SW/5 272902 (P.12a). Good fine. 

$350

 

3356*
South West Africa, Volkskas Limited, one pound, 17 April 
1954, A/1 27621 (P.14a). Fine. 

$300

In a PMG slab as 25 very fine.

 

3357*
South West Africa, Volkskas Limited, one pound, 1 
September 1958, A/3 160376 (P.14b). Very good. 

$150
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3358*
South West Africa, Swakopmunder Bookshop private note, 
fifty pfenning 21671, Gutschein. Very good. 

$100

3359
Southern Rhodesia, George VI, five shillings, 1st January 
1943 (P.8a). Fine. 

$50

 

part

3360*
South Vietnam, National Bank of Viet Nam, twenty dong, 
undated (1956) (pin hole) (P.4); ten, twenty, fifty, one 
hundred (pin holes), two hundred dong (P.5, 6a, 7a, 8, 9), 
five hundred dong, undated (1955) (P.10) (Fine). Very good 
- good very fine. (7) 

$100

3361
South Vietnam, National Bank of Viet Nam, one, five and 
ten dong, all undated (1955); five dong, second issue (P.13); 
one dong, undated (1964); twenty fifty and one hundred 
dong, all undated (1966) (P.16, 17, 18); one and two hundred 
dong, both undated (1966) (P.19c, 20); five hundred dong 
(2) (P.20, 22); twenty and fifty dong, both undated (1969) 
(P.24, 25); one and two hundred dong, both undated (1970) 
(P.26, 27); five hundred dong, undated (1970) (P.28); one 
thousand dong, undated (1971) (P.29); fifty, one, two and 
five hundred (2) dong, all undated (1972) (P.30, 31, 32, 
33); one thousand dong, undated (1972) (2) (P.34). Mostly 
uncirculated. (24) 

$100

 

part

3362*
South Vietnam, Central Committee of The National Front 
for The Liberation of South Vietnam, unissued notes, 
printed by the People's Republic of China, ten, twenty, fifty 
xu, all undated (1968) (P. R1, 2, 3); one, two, five and ten 
dong, all undated (1968) (P. R4, 5, 6, 7). Good very fine 
- uncirculated. (7) 

$100

 

3363*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 8/03/20, K/8 88762, Treasurer A.M. 
Pountney (P.6c). Uncirculated. 

$600

 

3364*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, A/12 39429, 
(P8a). Uncirculated. 

$500
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3365*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1930, N/78 90578, 
(P9b). Centre fold, good extremely fine. 

$1,200

 

3366*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1935, K/91 75833, 
(P16b). Uncirculated. 

$300

3367
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits Settlements, 
one dollar, 1st January 1935 (P.16b). Nearly fine. 

$100

3368
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings, 
two line block out of sterling at right, 2nd April, 1937 B/1 
04628 (P.5b). Heavy creases and folds, several holes along 
fold lines, fair. 

$100

 

3369*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings, 
20th April 1942, B/1 28498 (P.9a). Quarter folds, moisture 
affected, otherwise very good. 

$100

 

3370*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings, 
10th December 1958, D/1 01077 (P.9c). Good extremely fine 
- nearly uncirculated. 

$150

 

3371*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, ten shillings, 
29th July, 1964 C/1 46526 (P.10e). Corner fold top left 
otherwise uncirculated. 

$150

 

3372*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, one pound, 
2nd December, 1966 D/1 53686 (P.11e). Uncirculated. 

$150
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part

3373*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Queen Salote III, half pa'anga, 
3rd April, 1967 A/1 064100 (P.13a); one pa'anga, 12th April, 
1967 A/1 045948 (P.14a); two pa'anga, 2nd October, 1967 
A/1 050007 (P.15b). Uncirculated. (3) 

$150

3374
Tonga, Government of Tonga, ten pa'anga, 3rd April, 1967, 
A/1 001884, 017173 (P.17a). The first with Sio Filisi written 
twice in red on front, otherwise both with toning and foxing, 
good but a scarce issue. (2) 

$50

3375
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau, specimen 
set of one, two, five and ten pa'anga, dated, 1st Auust, 1978, 
with Maltese cross, numbered 006233 (P.CS1). Uncirculated. 
(4) 

$100

3376
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau, half pa'anga 
(3) (P.18a, b, c); one pa'anga, 30th June, 1989 (P.19c); five 
pa'anga, 11th February, 1977 (P.21b); twenty pa'anga, 23rd 
January, 1989 (P.23c); fifty pa'anga, 30th June, 1989 (P.24b). 
Uncirculated. (7) 

$100

3377
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau, one, two, 
five and twenty (2) pa'anga (P.25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30). 
Uncirculated. (6) 

$100

3378
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau, one pa'anga 
(3) (P.31a, b, c); two pa'anga (3) (P.32a, b, c); five pa'anga 
(2) P.33a, b); ten pa'anga (2) (P.34a, b); twenty pa'anga 
(2) (P.35a, c); fifty pa'anga (P.36), all undated (1995). 
Uncirculated. (13) 

$100

3379
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Tupou V, one pa'anga 
(P.37); two pa'anga (2) (P.38); five pa'anga (P.39); ten pa'anga 
(P.40); twnty pa'anga (P.41); fifty pa'anga (P.41) and one 
hundred pa'anga (P.43), all undated (2008). Uncirculated. 
(8) 

$100

3380
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Tupou VI, two pa'anga 
(2) (P.44); five pa'anga (2) (P.45); ten pa'anga (2) (P.46); 
twenty pa'anga (P.47); fifty pa'anga (P.48) and one hundred 
pa'anga (P.49), all undated (2015). Uncirculated. (9) 

$100

 

3381*
USA, Continental Currency, State of Massachusetts Bay, 
three dollars payable in 'Spanish milled dollars', punch-hole 
cancelled and overprint (P.S1338). Good very fine. 

$50

    

    

    

    

 

3382
USA, WWII Prisoner of War camp chits for Axis prisoners 
various camps, one cent orange Florence, Arizona, for 
Italian and later German prisoners after Normandy, Number 
B230209, (Frank-Seelye AZ-10-1-1); one cent yellow, Camp 
Beale, California, red W overprint, partial overprint on 
back in caps, ILAB/NOT, Number A9654, opened March 
1944 (F-S CA-13-1-1); bone cent white, Rupert, Idaho, 
Number 68162 (Frank-Seelye ID-13-1-1); five cents white, 
Rupert, Idaho, Number 35000 (F-S ID-13-1-5b); ten cents 
beige/pink, Rupert Idaho Number 35000 (F-S ID-13-1-10); 
twenty-five cents yellow, Rupert, Idaho, Number 35000 (F-
S ID-13-1-25); one cent pink, Camp Ellis, Illinois, Number 
32744B large number on left (2) (F-S- IL-2-2-1); one cent 
red, Fort Sheridan, Illinois Number 23309H (F-S-IL-3-1-1c); 
damaged five cents yellow, Fort Sheridan Illinois Number 
2548B (F-S-IL-6-1-5a). Fine, nearly uncirculated, all scarce 
and desirable. (9) 

$300
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part

3383*
Vanuatu, Central Bank of Vanuatu, one hundred, five 
hundred and one thousand vatu, all undated (1982) with 
matching serial numbers, AA000080 (P.1, 2, 3); five thousand 
vatu, undated (1989) AA048196 (P.4). Uncirculated. (4) 

$100

 

 

3384*
Vanuatu, Central Bank of Vanuatu, five thousand vatu, 
undated (1989) AA146092 (P.4); Reserve Bank of Vanuatu, 
five thousand vatu, undated (1993) BB000090 (P.7). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$100

3385
Vanuatu, Reserve Bank of Vanuatu, five hundred vatu, 
undated (1993) (4) (P.5 varieties); one thousand vatu, 
undated, (1993) (P.6); two hundred vatu, undated (4) (P.8 
varieties [3], P.9); one thousand vatu, undated (2002) (3) 
(P.10 varieties); one thousand vatu, Twenty Fifth Anniversary 
of Reserve Bank commemorative issue, 2006 (P.11). 
Uncirculated. (13) 

$100

3386
Vanuatu, Reserve Bank of Vanuatu, five thousand vatu, 
undated (1993) (2) (P.7); two hundred, one and two thousand 
vatu, all dated 2014 (P.12, 13, 14). Uncirculated. (5) 

$100

 

3387*
Vanuatu, Reserve Bank of Vanuatu, ten thousand vatu, 2010 
AA 10150622 (P.16). Uncirculated. 

$100

3388
Vietnam, North, five dong, undated (1946) (P.4); South 
Vietnam, five hundred dong, undated (1955) (P.10). 
Extremely fine; pin holes otherwise good very fine. (2) 

$100

 

 

part

3389*
Vietnam, five dong, undated, (1946); one and five dong, 
both undated, (1947) (P. 9c, 10); fifty and one hundred 
dong (pin holes), both undated (1947) (P.11, 12). Very good 
- very fine. (6) 

$150

3390
Vietnam, one and two dong (P.11, 12); ten, twenty and fifty 
xu (P.37, 38, 39); one, two, five, ten and fifty dong (P.40, 
41, 42, 43, 44). Fine - uncirculated. (10) 

$100

3391
Vietnam, five dong, undated (1948) (P.17a); ten dong, 
undated (1948) (P.20a); twenty dong, undated (1948) (3) 
(P.24 [2], P.25); fifty dong, undated (1948-49) (P.27c); one 
hundred dong, 1949 (P.30b); five hundred dong, 1949 
(P.31b). Very good - good very fine. (8) 

$150
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part

3392*
Vietnam, one hundred dong, undated (1948) (2) (P.28); 
two hundred dong, 1950 (2) (P.34); one hundred dong, 
undated (1950) (EF); ten dong, undated (1952) (P.37b); fifty 
dong, undated (1952) (P.39); fifty dong, undated (1949-50) 
(P.50g); one hundred dong, undated (1950-51) (P.53, 54). 
Fair - extremely fine. (10) 

$200

3393
Vietnam, National Bank of Viet Nam, ten dong, undated 
(P.59); twenty dong, 1951 (P.60a); fifty dong, 1951 (P.61a); 
two hundred dong, 1951 (P.63a); five hundred dong, 1951 
(P.64a); one, two and five hao, all dated 1958 (P.68, 69, 70); 
one dong (P.71x); two five and ten dong, 1958 (P.72a, 73, 
74). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (12) 

$150

3394
Vietnam, State Bank of Viet Nam, five xu, 1975 (P.76); one 
and two hao (1972; 1975); five hao, 1976 (P.79); one, five, 
ten, twenty and fifty dong, all dated 1976 (P.80, 81, 82, 83, 
84); two, ten and thirty dong, all dated 1981 (P.85, 86, 87); 
one hundred dong, 1981 (P.88; five hao (P.89); one, two 
and five dong, 1985 (P.90, 91, 92); ten, twenty, thirty and 
fifty dong, 1985 (P.93, 94, 95, 96); fifty, one hundred and 
five hundred dong, 1985 (P.97, 98, 99); two hundred dong, 
1987 (P.100); five hundred dong, 1988 (2) (P.101); one 
and two thousand dong, 1988 (P.102, 103); five thousand 
dong, 1987; (P.104); one hundred, one thousand, two 
thousand, five thousand, ten and twenty thousand dong, 
1991 (P.105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110); fifty and one hundred 
thousand dong, 1994 (P.116, 117). Mostly extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (39) 

$150

3395
Vietnam, State Bank of Viet Nam, fifty dong, 2001 (P.118); 
ten thousand dong, 2006-17 (P.119); twenty thousand dong, 
2006-16 (P.120) fifty thousand dong, 2003-16 (P.121); one 
hundred thousand dong, 2004-16 (P.122); two hundred 
thousand dong, 2006-16 (P.123); five hundred thousand 
dong, 2003-17 (2) (P.124). Uncirculated. (8) 

$100

3396
Vietnam, Bank for Foreign Trade, Foreign Exchange 
Certificates, ten, fifty, one hundred, five hundred and one 
thousand dong, all undated (1987) (P. FX.1, 2, 3, 5, 6). 
Uncirculated. (5) 

$50

 

3397*
Western Samoa, Territory of Western Samoa, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 24th June, 1959, No. 264199 (P.7c). Very good 
and rare. 

$100

 

part

3398*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, ten shillings, 
undated (1963), 194590 (P.13c); five pounds, undated (1963) 
041574 (P.15). Uncirculated; good extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (2) 

$250
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part

3399*
Western Samoa, Bank of Western samoa, one, two and ten 
tala, all  undated (1967) (P16, 17b, 18b). Uncirculated; 
uncirculated; good extremely fine. (3) 

$200

3400
Western Samoa, Bank of Western Samoa, one, two, five and 
ten tala, all undated (1980) (P.19, 20, 21, 22) One, two and 
five tala uncirculated, the ten tala very fine with two pin 
holes top left corner. 

$100

3401
World banknotes, Asian nations, Indonesia, one hundred, 
five hundred, one thousand and five thousand rupiah, all 
dated 1968 (P.108, 109, 110, 111); Japan, one hundred 
yen, undated (1953) (P.90b) (2), five hundred yen, undated 
(1951) (P.91b), one thousand yen, undated (1950) (P.92b) 
Malaysia, five ringgit, undated (1976) (P.14), ten ringgit, 
undated (1972-76) (P.9a) (2); Singapore, one dollars, undated 
(1967-72) (P.1 vars) (4), five dollars, undated (1967-73) 
(P.2 var), ten dollars, undated (P.3 vars) (3). Very fine - 
uncirculated. (18) 

$300

3402
World banknotes, a large variety countries and  denominations, 
mostly Asia, European, Middle Eastern and South American 
nations. In three albums, mostly very good - good fine. 
(approx 810) 

$500

3403
World banknotes, Australia, one dollars, Phillips/Randall 
(1969) (R.73), Knight/Wheeler (1976) (R.76), Johnston/
Stone (1982) (R.78) (2); two dollars, Knight/Wheeler 
(1976) (R.86), Johnston/Fraser (1985) (R.89); also gold 
leaf banknotes, five dollars - one hundred dollars, a tourist 
souvenir issue; Great Britain, British Armed forces, one 
pound, 3rd series (P.M29); Romania, two thousand lei (2) 
(P.111a, b). Fine - uncirculated. (16 notes) 

$50

3404
World banknotes, a variety of nations, noteables includes, 
Australia, one pound, Sheehan/Mcfarlane (1938) (R.29); 
Canada, five dollars, (1972) (P.87), ten dollars (1955-70) 
(P.80b), ten dollars (1971) (P.88); Great Britain, ten pounds 
(1992-93) (P.389); Iceland, one kronur (1941) (P.22); Italy, 
Allied Military Currency, fifty lire, series 1943 (P.M14b); 
Kuwait, Central Bank of Kuwait, ten dinars (1980-91) 
(P.15a); Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, fifty ringgit, 
(1999) (P.43); Sudan, Bank of Sudan, twenty five piastres 
(1970) (P.11). Fine - uncirculated. (20) 

$400

3405
World banknotes, including Australia (8 - R.14, 31, 32, 78 
single and pair), France (8), New Caledonia, Malaya (3), 
Hong Kong, China (2), Vietnam (3), Japan, Syria (1998 
one hundred pounds), Great Britain (2), Italy (5). Fair - 
uncirculated. (38) 

$100

3406
World banknotes, assorted issues, 1975-2007, including 
Australia, five dollars, Henry/Stevens (2007) DA 07 195630; 
Hong Kong, Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
five dollars (P.81F), ten dollars (P.191a,b,c), twenty dollars 
(P.201a), fifty dollars (P.202a); Standard Chartered Bank, 
twenty dollars (P.285a); Bank of China, twenty dollars 
(P.329a)(2); Malaysia, Bank Negara, one ringgit (P.1)(2), 
(P.13a,b), five ringgit (P.14a), ten ringgit (P.15, 15A, 21), 
twenty ringgit (P.30). Housed in an album, extremely fine 
- uncirculated. (40) 

$150

3407
World banknotes, assorted issues including, Australia, 
ten shillings (R.17); five pounds (R.49); Canada, China, 
Fiji, Hong Kong, Japan, Papua New Guinea, Philippines, 
Thailand, Timor, five palacas, undated (1933), old date 
1.1.1924 (P.6); USA, five dollars, (2) (P.457, 463); ten dollars 
(P.475). Fair - very fine. (64) 

$120

3408
World banknotes, including Australia (R.15, 17 (4), 34 (2), 
74, 75 (3), 76a, 77 (2), 78 (12), 83, 85 (2), 87, 88, 89, 203, 
207); New Zealand (Hardie, 4); Great Britian, Page, one 
pound (19 inc. run of 5), five pounds (3); Canada, Papua 
New Guinea, USA (3), Hong Kong, ten dollars, 1976 pair 
and single, 1975 and 1978; Scotland (2). Poor - uncirculated. 
(70) 

$200

Ex R.J. Pearson Collection.

3409
World banknotes, c1910-1994, including Austria, twenty, 
fifty and one hundred schilling (P.148-150); Brazil, Cook 
Islands, Croatia, Finland, France, ten francs (P.147d), 
fifty francs (P.148d), Germany, Great Britain, ten shillings 
(P.368c, 373b, 373c), one pound (P.369c, 374g), Iraq, Italy, 
Peru, Poland, Singapore, Switzerland, one hundred and two 
hundred francs (P.72b, 73a), Thailand, USA, ten dollars 
(P.439a, 451a,b), twenty dollars (P.452a). Housed in a 
maroon Kanga album, very good - uncirculated. (93) 

$350

3410
World banknotes, Belgium, one franc, 1915-18 (2) P.86); 
Egypt, five piastres, undated (1952-58) (3) (P.174); France, 
ten francs, 1942 (P.99);Germany, twenty Reichsmark, 16th 
June 1939 (P.185); Mozambique, five escudos, 1st Septembre 
1941 (P.83;) Netherlands Indies, one gulden, 1st January, 
1920 (P.103) (Fair); Russia, five roubles, 1937 (P.204); 
Thailand, sixty baht, 1987 (P.93a), fifty baht, (1996) (2) 
(P.99) Uraguay, fifty centisimos, 14th August 1935 (P.27). 
Mostly worn, good - uncurculated. (14) 

$100
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3411
World banknotes, c1890s-2000s, includes Belize (1); British 
North Borneo (1); Brunei (2); Burma (1); Canada (2); 
Cayman Islands (1); East Caribbean (1); Egypt (26, mostly 
as new in consecutive numbers); England (6); France (5); 
Germany (3); Gibraltar (1); Indonesia (10); Ireland (1); Italy 
(2); Jersey (1); Great Britain (6) and several British Armed 
Forces Vouchers (11, many as new); Malaya (3); Malaya 
and British Borneo (4);  Malaysia (1); Netherlands Indies 
(4); New Hebrides (2); New Zealand (4); Northern Ireland 
(1); Noumea (2); Russia (6); Scotland (4); Singapore (11, 
mostly as new with several consecutive numbers); Solomon 
Islands (1); South Africa (3); Surinam (1); Thailand (12, with 
several as new); USA (3) and Military Payment Certificates 
(3); Vietnam (1); also Japanese Invasion Money (JIM) (28); 
noted included in the above are the following, British North 
Borneo, one dollar, G965700, 1st January 1936 (P.28); 
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, one pound, 567592, 14 
July 1943 (P.55b); and Belfast Banking Company limited, 
ten pounds, A/O1536, 5th June 1965 (P.128c). Very good 
- uncirculated. (approx 177) 

$350

3412
World banknotes, including Canada (7, one dollar to twenty 
dollars), New Zealand, Fleming, ten shillings (2), one pound 
(2), five pounds, decimal Wilks and Knight one dollar (2), 
two dollars (5) and five dollars; Great Britain, one pound, 
Hollom (3), USA, one dollar (4), five and ten dollars. Fair 
- extremely fine. (28) 

$120

3413
World banknotes, an assortment of a variety of nations in 
lower denominations, includes Ceylon, five (1956) and ten 
(1957) rupees (P.58, 59). Mostly well circulated, good - nearly 
uncirculated. (66) 

$100

 

 

lot 3414

3414*
World banknotes, China, International Banking Corporation, 
one dollar, Peking, 1st July 1919, No 198780/1 (P.S417), two 
note joined remainder; Mozambique, twenty centavos, 5th 
November 1914 (p.54). Extremely fine; fine. (2) 

$100

3415
World Banknotes, China, uniface two and five cents (1949 
?), Bank of Taiwan, undated (1934) (P.1926s2) (PCGS 
graded Very Fine 20, Hole Punch Cancelled, Japanese 
Destiny Collection), Japanese Puppet Banks, Federal Reserve 
Bank of China, fifty fen, undated (1938) (P.J50a) (PMG 
graded 53 About Uncirculated), one yuan (1938) 0247966 
(P.J61a); French Indo China, Japanese Invasion Money, ten 
yen, undated (1942) (P.M7) Indonesia, Bank Indonesia, five 
thousand rupiah, 1958 AAY08311 (P.64); Netherland Indies, 
De Javasche Bank, ten gulden, 9-8-39, FO 03413 (P.79c) 
(PMG graded 30 Very Fine). Very fine - uncirculated. (8) 

$150

3416
World banknotes, includes, China, paper food coupons 
or tokens (approx 60); Postage Stamp Curency, Spain and 
Russia, a variety of different denominations  (approx 100). 
Good - uncirculated. (approx 160) 

$60

 

part

3417*
World banknotes, including Egypt, Egyptian Government, 
five piastres, 10th May 1918, series G/73 (P.161); Thailand, 
fifty satang (sig 18), 6x (P.43a), one baht (P.54a) (sig 20), 
(P.39b) (sig 17); JIM notes (7), including one rupee. The first 
four very fine or better, others fair - fine. (22) 

$100

3418
World banknotes, including Fiji, New Zealand, Canada, 
Singapore, Malaysia, Hong Kong, Malta, Japan, South 
Africa, ten shillings 1947, JIM and three packs of 100 notes 
each. Very good - uncirculated. (approx 500) 

$200

Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection.
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3419
World banknotes, France, Army Treasury, fifty centimes, 
undated (1917) (P.M1); Military, Post WW II, one hundred 
francs, undated (1947) (P.M9); Allied Military Currency, two 
francs, 1944 (2) (P.49); five francs, 1944 (2) (P.50); ten francs, 
1944 (P.51) fifty francs, 1944 (2) (P.117); one hundred francs, 
1944 (P.118); Germany, Clearing notes for German Armed 
Forces, one, five and ten reichsmarks, all dated 15 September 
1944 (P,M38, M39, M40); Allied Military Currency, half, 
one and five (2) mark, all dated 1944 (P.191a, 192a, 193a); 
twenty, fifty and one hundred mark, all dated 1944 (P.195a, 
196a, 197b); Italy, ten centisimi, 1918 (P.M2); United Stated, 
Military Payment Certificates, five cents, 1954 (P.M29); 
five and fifty cents, 1969 (2) (P.M75, M78), also, Coupon-
Response International, two different types (7). Very good 
- nearly uncirculated. (30) 

$150

3420
World banknotes, a wide selection arranged in two albums 
in any order, includes Bank of England five pounds, London, 
August 11th 1951 (P.344), Somerset, five pounds (3), ten 
shillings, one pound, Peppiatt (4), pounds Hellorn (6), Forde 
(2) and Page (4), Royal Bank of Scotland, 1963, 1989, Bank 
of Scotland, 1958, 1979; other Scottish (7); Canada, one to 
twenty dollars (8); Straits Settlements, George V, one dollar, 
1st January 1935 (very fine), JIM (59); Fiji (9), including 
1942 two shillings; Hong Kong (3); USA, one dollar to 
twenty dollars (20); South Africa (4); Poland (P.77, 95). Poor 
- uncirculated. (approx 170) 

$600
Ex Martin J.O'Brien Collection

3421
World banknotes, Great Britain, British Armed Forces, one 
shilling, undated (1946) (P.M11); one pounds, all undated 
(1948; 56; 62) (P.M22, M29, M36); five pounds, undated 
(1958) (P.M23); specimen, one shilling, undated (1956) 
(P.M26b); one shilling, undated (1962) (P.32a); ten shillings, 
undated (P.28b); ten and fifty new pence, both undated 
(1972) (P.M45, M46); five new pence (2), ten and fifty 
new pence, all undated (1972) (P.M47, M48, M49); Japan, 
Allied Military Currency, ten sen, series 100 (2); fifty sen, 
series 100; one, five, ten and twenty yes, all series 100. Fine 
- uncirculated. (21) 

$50

3422
World banknotes, Hong Kong, Government of Hong Kong, 
one cent (3) (P.323), undated (1945) undated 1961-95 
issues one cent (5) (P.325); five cents (PO.326); ten cents (3) 
(P.327); Indonesia, Bank Indonesia, 1992-99 (8) (P.128); 
one thousand rupiah, 1992-2000 (9) (P.129); five thousand 
rupiah, 1992-2001 (9) (P.130); ten thousand rupiah, 1992-98 
(7) (P.131); twenty thousand rupiah, 1992-95 (6) (P.132); 
fifty thousand rupiah, 1993-94 (6) (P.133); ten thousand 
rupiah, 1998-2005 (8) (P.137); twenty thousand rupiah, 
1998-2005 (6) (P.138); fifty thousand rupiah, 1999-2007 
(7) (P.139); one hundred thousand rupiah, 1999 (P.140); one 
thousand rupiah, 2000 (10) (P.141); five thousand rupiah, 
2001 (11) (P.142); ten thousand rupiah, 2005 (5) (P.143); 
twenty thousand rupiah, 2004 (5) (P.144); fifty thousand 
rupiah, 2005 (5) (P.145); one hundred thousand rupiah, 
2004 (7) (P.146); two thousand rupiah, 2009 (3) (P.148); ten 
thousand rupiah, 2010 (4) (P.150); twenty thousand rupiah, 
2011 (4) (P.151); fifty thousand rupiah, 2011 (4) (P.152); 
one hundred thousand rupiah, 2011 (5) (P.153). On Hagner 
sheets, uncirculated. (145) 

$150

3423
World banknotes, including Indonesia, Japan, Mexico, also 
funny money, special train tickets, 150 years of Stephenson's 
Pocket £1 (2), £10 (2); Sydney bus tickets, petrol ration 
tickets, all in binder album. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 
66) 

$100
Ex R.J.Pearson Collection.

3424
World banknotes, an album containing a variety of countries 
and denominations, icludes some Japanese invasion issues 
(103), also, China, postage stamp packs (12). Fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (115) 

$100

3425
World banknotes, Japanese Invasion Money (JIM), a range 
of issues covering, Burma, China, Indonesia, Malaya, 
Netherlands East Indies, Oceania, and Philippines. In Hagner 
pages, mostly good very fine or better. (approx 200) 

$250

3426
World banknotes, mostly World War II related, Malayan set 
of one to twenty cents 1941 (P.6-9), French Indo China (P.59-
61, 64). JIM (6), others (6). Poor - good very fine. (20) 

$50

3427
World banknotes, Military related, including JIM, notgeld, 
Guerilla money of Philippines, inflation notes Greece 1942, 
MPCs, world notes, mostly of Greece. Fair - uncirculated. 
(approx 350) 

$250

3428
World banknotes, including Singapore, two (3), five, 
ten, twenty and fifty dollars; Macau, ten patacas, 2003; 
Philippines, five (3), fifty and one hundred piso (2); Belgium, 
fifty (1968), one hundred francs (3); Yugoslavia, one 
hundred, dinara, 1981. Very good - very fine. (19) 

$70

3429
World banknotes, a large variety from multiple countries 
and denominations, includes a large proportion post 1917 
Russian revolution and German inflation notes. Mostly poor 
- good. (approx 230) 

$70

3430
World banknotes, a large variety of countries and 
denominations. In an album, very good - extremely fine. 
(175) 

$100

3431
World banknotes, Banknotes of all Nations, philatelic covers, 
each with a banknote, series by Franklin Mint. In cases of 
issue, uncirculated. (approx 120) 

$300

3432
World banknotes, a selection of propaganda notes and funny 
money, c.1930's - 2003, a variety of nations included. With 
collector's descriptions, fine - extremely fine. (24) 

$80
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